
C) 

AFTERNOON SESSION 
May 2, 1979 

0 0 0 

Chairman Mello called the afternoon meeting to order at 2:15 p.m. 

Mr. Bible explained that a letter has been received from Mr. Bart 
Jacka, Director, Department of Motor Vehicles, in which he stated 
that the appropriation of $7,650 in SB 218 to che State Communications 
Board is no longer required because of the savings realized since 
the Highway Patrol assumed operation of the microwave system. Since 
the funds are no longer required to sustain the system through June 
30, 1979, Mr. Jacka has requested the reduction in SB 218. 

Chairman Mello indicated that an amendment is now being drafted 
that will delete the appropriation of $7,650. 

CENTRAL DATA PROCESSING 

Mr. Bible indicated that when the Senate Finance closed this budget 
they increased the facilities charges by $5,659 in the first year of 
the biennium and decreased the funds by $16,781 in the second year. 
He explained that this represents a technical adjustment because of 
a change in the computer depreciation schedule. 

Motion made by Mr. Vergiels to delete the $37,500 regular appropriation 
in each year of the biennium; seconded by Mr. Bremner. Mr. Glover 
abstained. 

Motion approved. 

Motion made by Mr. Bremner to increase the funds for depreciation 
by $5,659 in the first year of the biennium and to decrease the funds 
for depreciation by $16,781 in the second year; seconded by Mr. Mann. 

Motion approved. 

Motion made by Mr. Bremner to adopt the Governor's recommendations 
as amended; seconded by Mr. Hickey. Motion approved; budget closed. 

BDR 32-2156 

Chairman Mello indicated that he is in receipt of the BDR 32-2156 
which was requested by the Committee. The legislation would remove 
provisions which allows counties to tax certain real estate to the 
State of Nevada under certain conditions. 

Motion made by Mr. Barengo to introduce the legislation with a "DO 
PASS" recommendation; second~d by Mr. Bremner. (Mr. Glover, Mr. Hickey, 
Mr. Webb, and Mrs. Cavnar voted NO) Motion approved. 

SUPREME COURT - SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT 

Mr. Barengo presented the Subcommittee report and recommendations to 
the Committee which are included as Exhibit "A". He stated that the 
recommended total General Fund reductions amount to $4,244,283 in 
fiscal year 1979-80 and $4,416,287 in fiscal year 1980-81. Mr. 
Barengo continued that he wished to highlight some of the recommended 
changes contained in the Subcommittee report. He stated that the 
Subcommittee had attempted to equate the Supreine Court positions and 
salaries with similar positions throughout the State government. 

Chairman Mello asked for information about the three individuals who 
had their salaries increased during the interim period. Mr. Barengo 
stated that two of those individuals are no longer employed by the 
courts, and that all the salaries have been returned tc their original 
levels plus normal accrued increases. 

··j. t ' ; ,f \9 
..:;. ' '~•' 

dmayabb
WM

twilt
Typewritten Text
*

twilt
Typewritten Text
A.B. 821

twilt
Typewritten Text

twilt
Typewritten Text

twilt
Typewritten Text

twilt
Typewritten Text



May 2, 1979

0 0 0 0 

Mr. Barengo indicated that in the Administrative Office of the Courts 
no new positions had been recommended and that 6.5 existing positions 
have been recommended for elimination. He added that the budget 
includes a $50,000 LEAA grant and that the Subcommittee recommends 
that most unclassified positions be changed to classified with the 
exception of the Director and Deputy Director. 

Mr. Barengo stated that the Supreme Court personnel were cooperative 
and _receptive, and that the Supreme Court agreed with the proposed 
changes and the recommendations of the Subcommittee. 

AB 534 · 

Mr. Barengo stated that the Subcommittee recommends a "DO PASS" on 
AB 534 with the following amendments: change the age at which a 

- widow may rece~ve benefits from 65 to 60; change the method of 
receiving payments to upon death or remarriage to receive the sum 
of $600 per month or payments equal to one-half of the pension 
which the deceased justice would have received under NRS 2.060 which­
ever is larger; and to re-instate the spouse remarriage clause. 
Ms. Matteucci indicated that the immediate fiscal impact for these 
changes would amount to approximately $10,000 per fiscal year. 

Motion made by Mr. Barengo to amend AB 534 as per the Subcommittee's 
recommendations; seconded by Mr. Mann. Motion approved. 

Motion made by Mr. Barengo on AB 534 "DO PASS AS AMENDED"; seconded 
by Mr. Mann. Motion approved. 

AB 532 

Mr. Barengo explained that AB 532 will provide for disability 
retirement for Supreme Court justices and District Court judges if 
they become physically or mentally incapacitated and are unable 
to perform their duties of office, regardless of age. He added that 
if the judge has served four years or more he may retire at one-third 
of his salary which would be the same amount as if retiring after 
twelve years. Mr. Barengo stated that the Subcommittee had reached 
no recommendations on this legislation. 

Chairman Mello indicated that if the Committee concurs he would 
like to withhold action on this bill. The Committee agreed. 

AB 535 

Mr. Barengo explained that this legislation will provide for pensions 
for the justices of the Supreme Court and for judges of the District 
Court to be aligned with the current salaries of those offices. 
He added that the Subcommittee recommends that each · recipient would 
receive a cost of living increase equivalent to that provided to 
retired employees and beneficiaries of PERS. Mr. Barengo continued 
that the retirement requirement should be changed from twelve years 
to ten years to be consistent with the PERS system, and that if 
retirement takes place after ten years, the retiree would receive 
a lower figure, but for each additional year on the bench an increment 
is gained. 

Motion made by Mr. Barengo to adopt the amendments to AB 535; seconded 
by Mr. Vergiels. Mr. Bremner voted NO. Motion approved. 

Motion made by Mr. Bremner to hold action on this legislation; seconded 
by Mr. Vergiels. Mr. Glover and ¥JX. Mann voted NO. Motion approved. 

Motion made by Mr. Webb to adopt the Subcommittee's report; seconded 
by Mr. Vergiels. Motion approved. 

2. 

dmayabb
WM



May 2, 1979

0 CJ 0 0 

Chairman Mello expressed his appreciation to the Subcommittee and 
presented Mr. Barengo with the "golden scissors" award. 

UNIVERSITY OF NEVADA SYSTEM - SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT 

Mr. Bible distributed copies of the University Subcommittee's report 
to the Committee which is included as Exhibit "B". He indicated that 
a summary sheet is included that details the actions of the Sub­
committee. Mr. Bible stated that the Subcommittee is recommending 
retention of all faculty positions less any vacancies in fiscal year 
1979-80 and that a reduction from that level to one-half the number 
of deleted positions in fiscal year 1980-81 as recommended by the 
Executive Budget. Mr. Bible pointed out that many of the recommended 
increases--$415,139 in fiscal year 1979-80 and $473,531 in fiscal 
year 1980-81--result from "budget errors" and represent a revised 
Executive Budget recommendation. 

Mr. Bible stated that it is the recommendation of the Subcommittee 
that the Committee accept the Governor's recommendations for 
appropriation requests which appear adequate in the following 
accounts: INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETICS--UNLV; BUSINESS CENTER--SOUTH; 
STATEWIDE--UNR; INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETICS--UNR; SCHOOL OF MEDICAL 
SCIENCE; COOPERATIVE EXTENSION; SYSTEM COMPUTtNG CENTER; and NATIONAL 
DIRECT STUDENT LOAN. He further said that the Subcommittee is 
recommending that a letter of intent be sent to the University's 
School of Medical Science to indicate that if the Hughes Gift money 
is received in either 1979-80 or 1980-81, or both years, that a like 
amount is to be reverted to the State's General Fund. 

Mr. Bible stated that in the University of Nevada System Administration 
account the Subcommittee recommends a 10% reduction in the level 
of appropriation in each year of the biennium, and that the University 
be given the discretion to determine where the reductions will be 
made. 

Mr. Bible said that in the University of Nevada, Las Vegas budget 
there is a correction for mathematical errors in the first year 
of the biennium that requires the addition of $9, 794 and a: ., ~-,: .... 
decrease of $324 in the second year. He added that the major 
recommendation of the Subcommittee is a reduction of seven faculty 
positions by current vacancies in fiscal year 1979-80, and an 
additional decrease of 7.42 faculty positions for fiscal year 1980-81. 
Mr. Bible commented that a like reduction in faculty positions is 
also recommended for the UNR campus. 

Mr. Bible briefly highlighted some of the other Subcommittee changes 
and indicated that overall it is recommended that the budget be 
increased by $1,856,288 in the first year of the biennium and by 
$1,091,749 in the second year. 

Motion made by Mr. Mann to adopt the Subcommittee's recommendations; 
seconded by Mr. Vergiels. Motion approved. 

Mr. Webb asked for clarification on the rationale behind continuing 
the wind-energy program without providing funds for investigation 
of the other viable energy sources such as ethynol fuel. Mr. Bremner 
responded that since the State had already invested more than 
$200,000 in the wind-energy program, it seemed prudent to continue 
that project at the present time. He added that the funds are 
contingent upon receiving $35,000 in Federal monies. 

Mr. Webb asked if a letter of intent could be sent to the University 
system to request them to direct some of the resources toward 
alternative fuel systems. Chairman Mello answered that he felt it 
would be possible, but only if the Senate Finance Committee would 
agree to the letter's content and jointly draft and co-sign it. 

3. 

dmayabb
WM



May 2, 1979

0 0 

LIBRARY COOPERATION 

Mr. Alastuey explained that the on-going impact of the "so-called" 
Special Project would be $17,500 in fiscal year 1981-82, and 
approximately $19,300 in fiscal year 1982-83. 

Motion made by Mr. Bremner to adopt the Governor's recommendations ; 
seconded by Mr. Hickey. Motion approved; budget closed. 

OFFICE OF TRAFFIC SAFETY 

Mr. Bible explained that when Mr. Bart Jacka, Director of the 
Department of Motor Vehicles appeared before the Committee he was 
questioned if this function could be transferred to the Department 
of Motor Vehicles so that some economies in operation could be 
realized. Mr. Bible continued that a letter has been·received from 
Mr. Jacka that indicates that his department has reviewed the Office 
of Traffic Safety's budget and that it has been determined that 
approximately 90% of the costs of the administration budget are paid 
for with Federal funds. The State General Fund provides the additional 
10% for operation. 

Mr. Jacka continued that under these circumstances very little 
savings of State monies can be realized even if budget reductions 
are instituted. The DMV, however, does recommend the following: 
(1) when one of the top two positions becomes vacant by attrition, 
then that position should remain unfilled; (2) the student position 
should be elminiated; (3) the in-state travel account should be 
reduced to $9,000 for each year of the biennium; and (4) the physical 
location of the office should be moved if adequate space becomes 
available in a state-owned building. · 

Motion made by Mr. Rhoads to transfer, with Mr. Jacka' _s recommendatic;ms, 
this division as a separate budget back to the Department of Motor 
Vehicles; seconded by Mr. Mann. Mr. Hickey, Mr. Barengo, and Mr. 
Glover voted NO. Mr. Bremner abstained. Motion approved. 

TRAFFIC SAFETY FEDERAL GRANTS 

Motion made by Mr. Bremner to adopt the Governor's recommendations; 
seconded by Mr. Hickey. Motion approved; budget closed. 

MOBILE HOME AND TRAVEL TRAILER FUND 

Mr. Bible explained that there are two recommended new positions 
for registration clerks. He continued that these positions and 
this budget would take over the function of titling mobile homes 
throughout the State. 

Mr. Bremner commented that the Department of Motor Vehicles was 
handling this function with one-half a position, and he questioned 
the need for two full positions. Mr. Glover asked Ms. Matteucci 
if the DMV was current in processing title papers with the half 
position assigned. Ms. Matteucci responded that they were current. 

Motion made by Mr. Webb to delete the request for two new positions; 
seconded by Mr. Bremner. Motion approved. 

Motion made by Mr. Webb to adopt the Governor's recommendations as 
amended; seconded by Mr. Hickey. Motion approved; budget closed. 

4. 

dmayabb
WM



May 2, 1979

CJ 0 0 

DIVISION OF HOUSING 

Motion made by Mr. Vergiels to adopt the Governor's recommendations; 
seconded by Mr. Hickey. Motion approved; budget closed. 

GAMING CONTROL BOARD 

Mr. Bible explained that the Senate Finance eliminated the overtime 
funds in the amount of $20,000 in each year of the biennium, and 
they eliminated terminal annual leave in the amount of $60,000 in 
the first year of the biennium and $75,000 in the second--both of 
these items were not intended to be budgeted in this account. He 
stated that the Senate Finance added the following positions: 
a Management Assistant I; an Administrative Aide (Range A); three 
Finance Agents in the first year and one in the second year; two 
Agents I in the first year and one in the second year; and in addition 
the Senate Finance increased the training funds to $30,000 in each 
year of the biennium. 

Chairman Mello commented that the additional new positions and 
funding added by the Senate Finance is based on the rationale that 
gaming is the number one industry and revenue generator .in the State. 

Motion made by Mr. Hickey to delete the overtime funds in the amount 
of $20,000 in each year of the biennium; seconded by Mrs. Wagner. 
Motion approved. 

Motion made by Mr. Vergiels to delete the terminal annual leave-funds 
in the amount of $60,000 in the first year of the biennium and $75,000 
in the second year; seconded by Mr. Hickey. Motion approved. 

Motion made by Mr. Hickey to adopt the Governor's reco~endations 
as amended; seconded by Mr. Vergiels. Motion approyed; budget 
closed. 

GAMING CONTROL BOARD INVESTIGATIVE FUND 

Motion made by Mr. Bremner to adopt the Governor's recommendations; 
seconded by Mr. Webb. Motion approved; budget closed. 

INSPECTOR OF MINES 

Mr. Alastuey indicated that he has re-assembled the budgeted salaries 
and positions based on the unclassified pay bill and the pay levels 
that are authorized by the compensation plan of the personnel 
division, and that he has developed some amended figures. H~ stated 
that the work program figure should be corrected to be approximately 
$150,000 which includes the amount for salary adjustments in the 
first year of the biennium. In the second year, the figures are 
accurate as the salary adjustment reserves were correctly calculated. 

Motion made by Mrs. Wagner to subtract the funds in the amount of 
$7,974 in fiscal year 1979-80 and $6,770 in fiscal year 1980-81 
from the General Fund appropriation; seconded by Mr. Bremner. 
Motion approved. 

Mr. Alastuey indicated that there is a possibility that this office 
will obtain additional Federal funding. 

Motion made by Mr. Hickey to adopt the Governor's recommendations 
as amended; seconded by Mr. Bremner. Motion approved; budget closed. 

5. ' }1 ' ,, • . ~·13 
.i. ti 

dmayabb
WM



May 2, 1979

CJ 0 0 0 

STATE PARK PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

Motion made by Mr. Glover to adopt the Governor's recommendations; 
seconded by Mr. Vergiels. Motion approved; budget closed. 

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES -- OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR 

Mr. Bible explained that when Mr. Bart Jacka, Director of the 
Department of Motor Vehicles appeared before the Committee he 
requested the addition of executive office equipment in the amount 
of $1,500 in the first year of the biennium. 

Mrs. Wagner reported on the department's record search program 
which is currently handled under contract by a private concern. 
The company charges $1.50 for each record search and the department 
is recommending that the amount be increased to $2.00. 

Mr. Bible commented that even with the fee increases, the possibility 
existed that the department would lose money in each year of the 
biennium. Mrs. Wagner said that she was informed that there would 
be no fiscal impact. Mr. Bible stated. that he would review the figures. 

Mr. Bremner commented that insurance companies utilize the service 
frequently and if the department can handle the function without 
using an outside contractor then perhaps monies could be generated 
for the State. 

The Committee agreed to hold the closing of the budget pending Mr. 
Bible's report. 

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 

Mr. Bible explained that the department has requested an increase 
in the rent expenditure for facilities in Fallon in the amount of 
$10,800 in the first year and $10,800 in the second year of the 
biennium. 

Motion made by Mr. Rhoads to increase the rent expense by $10,800 
in each year of the biennium; seconded by Mr. Hickey. Motion 
approved. 

Motion made by Mr. Rhoads to adopt the Governor's recommendations 
as amended; seconded by Mr. Hickey. Motion approved; budget closed. 

HIGHWAY PATROL 

Mr. Bible explained that an increase in overtime pay for court 
appearances in the amount of $30,000 in each year of the biennium 
is requested. Mr. Bible continued that in other contract services the 
department has requested an increase of $6,609 in the first year of 
the biennium, and $5,093 in the second year. 

Motion made by Mr. Hickey to increase overtime pay by $30,000 in 
each year of the biennium, and tq increase other contract services 
by $6,609 in the first year and by $5,093 in the second year of the 
biennium; seconded by Mr. Webb. Motion approved. 

Mr. Bible commented that this budget is predicated upon the highway 
patrol taking over the communications function which is currently 
being performed by the LEAA Communications Division. He added that 
a portion of the costs are being paid for by the users of the faciliey, 
and that this budget does not include the income that is generated 
by the fee collections. He stated that if the State continues 
charging the local agencies for this dispatch service, fee income 

6. 

dmayabb
WM



May 2, 1979

C) 0 0 

amounts to $54,060 in each year and that amount should be added 
to the budget in each · year of the biennium which would indicate 
a reduction if a like amount in the General Fund appropriation. 

Motion made by Mr. Mann to continue charging user fees for the 
dispatch service; seconded by Mr. Rhoads. Motion approved. 

Motion made by Mr. Hickey to adopt the Governor's. reconunendations 
as amended; seconded by Mr. Webb. Motion approved; budget closed. 

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES -- HIGHWAY PATROL SPECIAL 

Mr. Bible indicated that under vehicle operation costs the de­
partment requested a decrease of $62,610 in the first year and 
$65,820 in the second year of the biennium. Mr. Bible further 
explained that under the other furniture and equipment appropriation 
an increase is requested in the amount of $49,328 in the first 
year and by $49,950 in the second year of the biennium, because the 
original funding was understated since ten patrolmen will be added 
in each year of the biennium. 

Motion made by Mr. Hickey to amend the budget as per Mr. Bible's 
explanation; seconded by Mr. Glover. Motion approved. 

Motion made by Mr. Hickey to adopt the Governor's recommendation 
as amended; seconded by Mr. Webb. Motion approved; budget closed. 

HIGHWAY PATROL GRANT ACCOUNT 

Motion made by Mr. Barengo to adopt the agency's recommendations; 
seconded by ~r. Bremner. Motion approved; budget closeq. 

Motion made by Mr. Bremner to re-open the budget; seconded by 
Mr. Glover. Motion approved. 

Motion made by Mr. Bremner to adopt the Governor's recommendations; 
seconded by Mr. Glover. Motion approved; budget closed. 

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES -- DRIVERS LICENSE DIVISION 

Mr. Bible explained that two positions currently being funded by 
the Failure to Appear Program were requested be budgeted into this 
account as a General Fund salary item. Mr. Bible continued that 
the Senate Finance has closed this budget by placing all the 
highways fees in the General Fund and made this account into a 
General Fund appropriated budget for an annual savings to the 
Highway Fund and corresponding cost of the General Fund of 
approximately $200,000. 

Mrs. Wagner asked for an explanation of the Senate Finance's action. 
Mr. Bible responded that the reason apparently is based on the fact 
that the Senate Finance does not wish to listen to any more complaints 
from the Department of Highways about the drivers license division 
not being self-supporting. 

Chairman Mello asked if this situation is related to the conference 
conunittee hearing scheduled on AB 294. Mr. Bremner responded that 
it was. 

Chairman Mello indicated that the Committee will hold this budget 
until after the conference committee hearing. 

7. 

dmayabb
WM



May 2, 1979

0 0 0 

DEPARTMENT OF ~OTOR VEHICLES -- MOTOR CARRIER DIVISION 

Motion made by Mr. Bremner to adopt the Governor•s recommendations; 
seconded by Mr. Hickey. Motion approved; budget closed, 

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES -- MOTOR CARRIER DIVISION 

Mr. Bible explained that under the print duplicating and copying 
item an increase of $25,800 in the first year and $28,000 in the 
second year of the biennium is requested. He stated that under the 
other furniture and equipment item a decrease is requested of 
$25,800 in the first year and no funding request is made in. the 
second year of the biennium. 

Motion made by Mr. Bremner to amend the budget as per Mr. Bible's 
explanation; seconded by Mr. Barengo. Motion approved. 

Chairman Mello asked for an explanation of the half-time position 
request. Ms. Matteucci answered that the open~ng of the North 
La·s Vegas and Las Vegas offices at night necessitated this position 
to provide a night duty vehicle inspector. 

Chairman Mello asked if they intend to continue the night openings. 
Ms. Matteucci answered that as far as was known at this ti.me, that 
was correct. 

Motion made by Mr. Bremner to adopt the Governor's recommendations 
as amended; seconded by Mr. Barengo. Motion approved; budget closed. 

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES -- AUTOMATION DIVISION 

Mr. Bible explained that under the special category in-house an in­
crease in the amount of $18,768 is requested in each year of the 
biennium. He stated that in the facilities charges category an 
increase of $25,061 is requested inthe first year and $7,247 in the 
second year of the biennium. 

Motion made by Mr. Webb to amend the budget as per Mr. Bible's 
explanation; seconded by Mr. Hickey. Motion approved. 

Motion made by Mr. Hickey to adopt the Governor's recommendations 
as amended; seconded by Mr. Webb. Motion approved; budget closed. 

FAILURE TO APPEAR PROGRAM 

Motion made by Mr. Barengo to delete the program; seconded by 
Mr. Hickey. Motion approved; budget closed. 

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES -- MOTOR VEHICLE POLLUTION CONTROL 

Motion made by Mr. Vergiels to adopt the Governor's recommendations; 
seconded by Mr. Webb. Motion approved; budget closed. 

The meeting was adjourned at 4:30 p.m. 

8. 

i.71 6 

dmayabb
WM



:f- ' -~ 

Budget 

0 Account 
Number 

101-1494 

Q Not in Budget 

101-2889 

Q 101-6011 

101-1487 

0 

101-1486 

0 101-1490 

101-1491 

WAYS AND MEANS COURT SUBCOMMITTEE 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDED GENERAL FUND CHANGES 

APPROPRIATION AREA 

SUPREME COURT, PAGE 145 
-Align classified to Executive Branch; add four new positions; re­
tain one transfer position. 
(See Appendix A) 

SPECIAL "APPROPRIATIO.N 
Legal defense. 
(See Appendix B) 

LAW LIBRARY, PAGE 148 
Align classified positions to Executive Branch. Add recommended 
Catalogue Specialist. 
(See Appendix C) 

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS, PAGE 151 
No new positions; delete 6.5 existing positions; approve transfer of 
Planner; add federal planning funds; align classified positions to 
Executive Branch. 
(See Appendix D) 

JUDICIAL EDUCATION, PAGE 153 
Transfer Training Officer and one-half time Management Assistant from 
A.O.C. and support with city and county fees. Recommend no further 
consideration--S.B. 424. 
(See Appendix E) 

JUDICIAL PLANNING, PAGE 154 
Delete account into A.o.c. 
(See Appendix F) 

DISTRICT JUDGES SALARY, PAGE 156 
Adjust retirement for District Judges not participating in PERS. 
(See Appendix G) 

DISTRICT JUDGES AND WIDOWS PENSIONS I PAGE· 158 
Adopt Governor's Recommendation. 
(See Appendix H) 

1979-80 1980-81 

($ 112,053) ($ 103,864) 
N 
N 

~ 
~ 0 

8 r-1 

20,000 20.000 H 
ix:i QJ 
H tJi 
::C:Rj 
~~ P-4 
r:z:i-

1,351 ( 11.215) 

( 392,372) ( 424,966) 

( 99,661) ( 109,626) 

-o- -o-

( . 59,684) ( 59,684) 

-o- -o-

\ ' 



......... 

0 
Budget 
Account 
Number 

101-1493 

0 101-1492 

101-1496 

0 101-149_8 

101-1495 

101-6014 

WAYS AND MEANS COURT SUBCOMMITTEE 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDED GENERAL FUND CHANGES 

APPROPRIATION AREA 

DISTRICT JUDGES TRAVEL, PAGE 159 
"Reduced per actual expenditures; add affidavit for changing-judge 
fees per S.B. 111/Chapter 42. 
(See Appendix 1) 

SUPREME COURT JUSTICES AND WIDOWS PENSIONS, PAGE 160 
Adopt Governor's Recommendation. 
(See Appendix J) 

RETIRED "JUDGE/JUSTICE DUTY FUND, PAGE 161 
Reduced per actual expenditures. 
(See Appendix K) 

JUDICIAL COMMISSIONS, PAGE 162. 
Reduced per work program; delete 
and add ·contract se(vices money. 
Finance available. 
(See Appendix L) 

BOARD OF PARDONS, PAGE 794 
Adopt Governor's Recommendation. 
(See Appendix M) 

UNIFIED COURT SYSTEM 

one-half time clerical position; 
If activity necessary, Interim 

Delete proposal. Recommend no further consideration to S.B. 366, 
S.B. 423, and S.B. 452. 
(See Appendix N) 

1979-80 1980-81 

($ 5,000) ($ 6,000) 

-o- -o-

( 24,800) ( 24,800) 

( 22,064) ( 27,132) 

-o- -o-

( 3,550,000) ( 3,669,000) 

RECOMMENDED TOTAL GENERAL FUND REDUCTIONS 1ii.lii.l~ll 11i.il~.l~l1 

O Subcomm!ttee Chairman Barengo and members Assemblymen Glover and Webb met with Chief Justice Mowbray and Justice Manoukian on 
Thursday, April 26, 1979, to discuss the recommendations contai"ncd in th.is report. The subcommittee is pleased to report that 
the courts are in agreement with these rccommcndationo. 

Also, on Thursday, April 26, 1979, the subcon,mittee held hearings on A.n. 532, 534 and 535,. which deal with judge and justice 
disability retirement, survivor benefits, and postretirement increases. The subcommittee recommendations on these bills will 
be presented independently from this report •. 

-

.. 

"4 

.... 
Ol -:%: 

,< 
I.LI 



... ...... 

SUPR EHE COURT - Continued 
101-1494 

1977-78 
ACTUAL 

1978-J'J 
WORK 

PROGRAM 

--------------1~19-80--------------
. AGENCY GOVERNOR LEti. 

RE~UEST REC~MHENDS AP. 

- 145 -

--------------1980-Hl---------~---
AGENCY GOVEKNUK LE& 
RE~UEST HECOHHENUS AP. 

l,Z5b,7U7 REGULAR APPROPRIATION $ 1,030,425 S l,09Z,Z2't S 1,209,T35 S 11209,735 1Q$i!i1-5 REVERSIO~S $ · 4,826- ____ _ 
FEDERAL FUNDS s· 23,623 ----LEAA GRANT S 26,&'tb ____ _ 
TRANS FR~ JP TRAl~ING S 2,500 $ 5,0U~ ____ _ 
LAW STUDENT TR FEE $ 900 _____ _ 
SECURITY SYSTEM GRA~T S 4,981 ____ _ 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE $ 1 1 06~,826 S 1,120,847 S 1,209,735 S 1,209,73) S 1,25b,707 S 1,l~b,101 

0 -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

G 

EXISTING POSITICNS 
JUSTICE 
HNGMT ASSISTANT IV 
LAIi CLERK 
CHIEF JUSTICE 
MNGMT ASSISTANT IV 
LAW . CLERK 
JUSTICE 
COURT REPORTER 
LAMI CLERK 
JUSTICE 
HNGHT ASSISTANT IV 
LAH CLERK 
JUSTICE 
HNGHT ASSISTANT IV 
LAW CLERK 

~UII} STtlfl= h1rlJ V ·L E·G-A 1:-A·O-V-I-S eR 
)8-' ::un ~r,-l(,:~mN·OEPl:JT-V-L-E-G-A·L-A·DV-l-S-CR-

. LEGAL ASSISTANT 
LEGAL ASSISTA~T 
LEGAL ASSISTANT 

0 
.. LEGAL ASSISTANT 

HNGHT ASSISTA~T Ill 
HNGHT ASSISTANT II 
STUDENT 
CLERK 
CHIEF DEPUTY CLERK 
DEPUTY CLERK 
ADHIN AID 11 
AD111N AID 11 
STUDENT 
AOMIN AIDE I 

G. 
TR TO BUDGET ACCT 6Cll 

HNGHT ASSISTANT II 
DEPUTY DIRECTCR 
ACHIN A ID II 

S 4,rAfV ·LEGAL-GOUNSEL 
ACCOUNTANT 
STUDENT 

} 
U I ., ,. 

n~ 
u 
1-
u 
.5·· 
u 
} 
u 
u 
u L:I' ,. ,, 
U' 
~-
~ 
IJ H .. 
i 
u . 
u 
u 
u 
IJ . 
u 

/ 
, 

1.00 1.oc 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 1.uo 
1.00 .so 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1. 00 
1.00 .so 
1.00 

1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 .sc 

35,00C 
l't,409 
16,bb9 
37,625 
lit, 409 
16,669 
35,000 
16,240 
16,66«; 
35,0uO 
14,40<, 
lf;,669 
37,625 
l2,UH3 
lb,bb9 
Jl,146 
24,4b3 
20,.343 
U:, 669 
16 b69 
16 6b9 
14 409 

c; 666 
2 616 

27 015 
16 2't0 
12 506 

9 026 
9 026 
2 616 
1 805 

e,14, 
25,703 

8,145 
lt, 66«;· 
10,091 

2,722 

1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
l. O\J 
1.00 
1.00 
1. 00 
1.ou 
1.00 
1.00 
1. 00 
l. llO 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
l. 00 
1.00 
1.00 1.oc 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 

• 50 
1.00 
1.00 
l.oo .oo 
1.00 

• 50 1.co 

3,,000 
15,948 
18,448 
47,25C 
14,899 
18,448 
35,0UC 
16,111 
ltl,448 
35,000 
15,948 
Uh 44 Ii 
47,250 
15,948 
18,448 
32,671 
27,075 
18,448 
1.8,44B 
le ,44 8 
18,448 
15,166 
12,193 

l,U95 
29,186 
17,'17't 
13, 84 l 
9,~14 

10,490 
2,895 
IJ,227 

1.00 
1. 00 
1.00 1.co 1.uo 
1.uo 
1.cc 
1.00 
1.00 
1.uo 
1.00 
1. 00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1. 00, 
1.oc 
1.00 
1. 00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.0Ci 
1.00 • so 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1. uo .so 1.co 

35, 00\J 350!)() 
15,948 1:;2BZ. 
18, 448 1035'1 
47,250 f.417-S'O -
14, 89'1 ,~ze1--
1e, 448 t8JGIJ. 
35 t 001.l 3!jMO 
lb, 7 11 1111,g7 
l H , 4 4 8 I B !:N 
3,, \JOU 3~000 
1!;,-,48 ,srei. 
18, 44d tA .~G"tl 
47,250 l/-1-z:ro 
1s ,9411 1s-2ei 
18,44ti ,e~(;r/ 
32 , b 11 3t.r.. 71 
l.1,015 21015" 
ltl I 44 8 I 11fZr./ 
ltl,44ti 1'152il 
ltJ I 448 1152..t/ 
18,448 1·t5l 11 
15,188 1'4CD03 
12,193 lltlTZ.-
l, 695 Zt11SI 

29, 18CJ 1.Cll!i~ 
l 7 , 9 7 4 111? S" 
lJ , d 't l /"3qB 7 
9,514 9Q87 

10,490 IDOi~ 
2 , 8 9:;. 'Z 1,. SI 
IJ,227 7410 

23·100 

1.ou 
1 • 00 1.uo 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 1.uo 
1.00 1.uo 
1.00 
1.00 
l • &JO 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 

.so 
1.00 
1.00 
l • uo 
1.00 
1.00 .so 
1.00 

3!>,00C 
16,745 
19., .3 7 l 
47,25C 
1) 64't 
1., 371 
35 OOIJ 
17 547 
19 371 
J:j 000 
lb 14 5 
19 3 71 
47 25C 
16 745 
19 3 71 
32 677 
28 429 
.19 3 71 
19 3 7 1 
19 371 
19,371 
15,188 
12,803 
J,040 

29,186 
ltt,872 
14,~33 
'1,514 

10, 15l. 
J,040 
11,6Jtt 

1.co 
1.00 
1.00 1.co 
1.00 
1.co 
1.0IJ 
1.cu 
1 • QI,) 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 1.co 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 1.co 
1.00 
1.co 
1.co 
1.00 1.co .so 
1.co 
1.00 
l .oo 1.co 
1.00 .~o 1.uo 

J5,000 
16,745 
19,.371 
41, l 50 
l:> ,b4't 
19, 3 71 
J~ 01,)0 
17 S't7 
l'I 311 3j uoo 
16 145 
19 3 71 
'17 2:alJ 
16 1 't 5 
l<J 371 
3l 677 
28 't29 
19 371 
1" J 71 
19 371 
19 J 71 
l:a 18d 
12 80J 

.3 040 
29 18b 
llJ H 1 l 
ltt !>J.3 

'-I 5l't 
lu 75Z 

3,'140 
tt,6311 

?.37DO 

'4 
1 

-
m 

~ --



Q 
· ./ 

HNGMT ASSISTANT III 
ACCOUNT CLERK 
UIRECTCR . 
RESEARCH STATISTICIAN 
TRAFFIC COURT SPEC 
ADMIN AID II 
PROGRAM COORDINATOR 

TOTAL EXISTING 

u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
u 

s 

1977-78 
ACTUAL 

675,570 

• !'JO 
1.co 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 

42.00 
$ 

1976-79 
WORK 

PROGRAM 
b,Ol'J 
8,316 

26,947 
13,772 
15,079 
8,497 

16, 2 9c; 

739,233 

--------------1919-80--------------

JrJ.00 
$ 

AGLNCY GOVERNOR LE~. 
REQUEST RECOMMENDS AP. 

.J/,00 
3-cr.OC 

6l7,141 $ 

.. 
-•146 - 0 

(:~ 
-------------1980-81------------- "'· . ..., 

:~~ . 

.30.00 
$ 

A~ENCY GUVERNOR LEu 
REUUE~T R~CU~MENDS AP. 

lh:&, 
b4J,937 $ 

'' l 
6'1l~ r,&,3,23(.. .'~ 

ca 0 NEh POSlTIC~S 
W/111';/!l/JY DEPUTY LEGAL AD'IISBR • u 1;.00 26,674 1.00 Zb,674 2"!100 1.00 2o,ti74 1.co 2tJ,o7't z3,?06 

:x: 
,< 
w 

0 

/../JUJc.f.CM'-- LEGAL ASSISTMH= II H, 1.00 20,143 1.00 21),143 l63S"tl 1.00 2!,15v l.GO ll,15u ,~.~~'-I-
MANAGEMENT ASST IJ ,,,v l,;00 10,b80 1,00 lO,b8rJ (l,t71p 1.00 11,U,5 l.Oll 11,165 iii2.21 
MANAGEMENT ASST ll Jr 1.00 lU,680 1.00 10,othJ q,q, 1.00 ll.lb5 1.00 ll,165 1i,'-,::i 1 -t:-EvA-L ASSISTAff'F-t---•H------------------h00-1-U,.35·4--h-QQ-l-d-,-3-5' . ~ l-rUO-l-9-, --l -26-1-.00--19,-22-b-' 
-l.-~T-A -1-, OO--l-6r3·~-4--l-e OO-l-8,-3S'1 l-.-tJO-l-9-, 22 6-h-GO-l-~ ,·220-
LEGAL AS&l5-+-A-N-T- 1.00 18-,-3-S--4 l.00 l-8--,-3.5'+ 1.00 l-9--t--i26 L.00 l'l-t-2.lb-
1:-E-G~A-S-S-~ T I -1- rO 0--1-8-ri 5-4 l w O O-l·B,~-5-----.1-T-l}G-l-9-,.Z~b-l-rG-9-l--9-,-2·2· b-
b-E-G-A-l---A-S S UTA-NT I 1w 00-l-S#-5 4 1- 80 l-d-r3-54 1....-00--19 ,226-h-G-G--l-9-,-llC>-
"ACMIN A 10E I 1-rG·c.l 7,-!>-8 ·1-l-rOG 7-r~8-7-----1:-ru-8-1-r9·l-G--h-G-0-7-,-91\1-
M»tlN AIQE l A h-GO 7..,..S.tH l.80 7-,·5tH-----.1-.·00 7--,-9·1-0-l....-00-7-r'i ·i-tJ-= 
MM-1-N-A-l-D E I Y · .. la G 8 7 .~ 1. 8 0 . 

1 
7 , 5 8 7 h-0 8 7-r-9-1-e--1.-00-1-,-9-10--

T OT AL NEh 12.00 1-ff11Q..,,oo 12.00 1..2-.-8-0 l/,tJo 
$ 182,708 $ 182,70d l.t,l1Cot.J.l, $ 191),014 S 190,0l't 6?,!>-08 

INOUSTIHAL INSURANCE .S 5,000 $ 12,641 $ lU,854 $ l\l,8~4 _'J!f~_./ __ $ 12,842 S 12,642 /.L11't-
RETIREMENT S 48,095 $ 5S,1H $ 64,788 $ 64,7tJB i~L1EL $ 60,716 S 66,/!6 5E.e:;9_ 
GROUP INSURANCE $ 15,067 S 20,822 $ 27,664 $ 27,Bo't ~~- S 34,572 S 34,5-rl ?.R."l!JiJ.. 
PAYRGLL ASSESSMENT $ 1,325 · $ 1,479 $ 1,620 S 1,blO _lYQ./4- .S l,608 S l,bod .J!J.~I 
UNEHPLOYHENT COMP S 852 $ 2,957 S 3,23S S 3,lJ9 _28£~- S 3,336 S J,336 ,aa.J 
SALARY SA~INGS $ 5,298- --~- __ _ 
LONGEVITY $ 1,050 $ 2,900 $ 2,300 $ 2,300 ~~'-- $ 2,550 S l,550 'Zr~ 

_!!~~~~~~-AN~~~~-~~~!!----~-------~!~~~-----------~-----------------------~l!~~l1tbl" _____ !_~~=------------------------------~~-~/ 
TOTAL SALARY-PAYROLL S 751,811 $ 833,873 S 920,514 .$ 920,514 83(-3 Z.IS" $ 955,635 $ 'J55,fd!> Fli..!.z18 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------L-------------------------------------~ 
TOTAL OUT-UF-STUE TRAVEL $ 7,791 S 't,000 .S 7,500 $ 7,!>UO 5000 $ 7 1 50G $ 7,500 !)OM 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------~------------------------------------------------
TOTAL IN-STATE JKAVEL $ 10,409 $ 11, ~Q\) s 8,720 s 13,720 i1U, $ 8,72C $ . 6,721) ~uo 
---------------------------~-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

0 
OFF SUPPLIES & E,CPENSE $ 12,467 $ 6,~96 $ 12,4~6 s 12, 4 ib &I_ $ 13,656 " 13,058 1)~8 GPERATlNG SUPPLIES $ 8,341 s 4,9CO l 8 ,2 C • tt ,2 J ~(~= $ tt ,684 l 1>1664 

f:: 't COMMUN JC ATIONS EXPENSE $ 30,782 s 26,529 $ 27,902 $ 27,902 $ 3u,692 $ . . 3\J 1 b9l ~c.f1 _ 
PRINT DUPLICATING COPY $ 52,807 $ 54,34.l $ 63,397 s 63,397 ii $ 71,916 s 71, 9lb tC>.inPO 
INSURANCE EXPENSE $ J,143 $ 2,981 $ 3,568 ~ 3,5613 s J,568 s J,56d ~ 
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES s 24,544 s 19,500 s 25,000 $ 25,000 i2- $ 2),000 $ 25,000 u-!A./)0 
OTHER CONlRACT SERVICE t zt,, '926 $ 12,474 $ 26,000 $ l6t001l (A. $ l.6,0UO $ 2&,00U .:i.lJ~lS-



0 

0 

0 

}UPREME COLl~T - Continued - 147 -
01-1494 

1977-78 1978-79 --------------1919-80-------------- --------------1980-81-------------
ACTUAL WURK AGENCY GOVERNCJR LEG. AGENCY GOV~R~UR LEu 

PROGAAM , REQVEST RECOMMENDS AP. REijUfST RECONH NOS AP. 

EQUIPMENT REPAIR $ 1,242 $ 365 $ 730 $ 731J m:-- $ 730 $ 7Ju :z~ STATE OWNED BLDG RENT $ 61,681 $ b5, 776 $ bl:l,b31t $ b8tbl4 /4: (a_ $ 72,573 $ U.,573 '}2.J,/() 
HAIN. GF BLOGS & GROS $ 231 :..:w:ii:: -CLOTH. & UNIFORM ALLOW s 260 $ 300 $ 3l)l) $ 300 $ ]1)0 .!JCJ.' BLDGS & GROS SERVICES s 18 $ 201) $ 20ll .a.?..QQ_ $ 5 ,20& $ 5,21)0 .2,(.Z,O 
DUES AND REGISTRATICNS $ 5,429 $ 2,072 $ 5,60C $ 5,601) J.ULQ.fl_ $ 5,60C $ ~,600 !1.!/.ao 
MISCELLANEOUS $ 25 s 1,000 $ 1,000 s . 1,0\l\) _LD.Jlf.l._ s 1,00& $ 1,oou .LJ2QO 
IHPROV/STRUC ATTCH FIX $ 241 $ 1,308 $ 1,JOl:I 1:!QS _ $ 1,308 s 1,308 J.~tif", 
BLDGS & GROS IMPROVE $ 1,125 $ 800 ----------------------------~---------------~-------------~-------------------------------------------------------~-------------TCTAL OPERATING EXP S 226,502 S . 200,00C $ 244,325 · I 244,.325 2.?.o5'3S' $ 260,229 S 266,229 -Z.c./03ZS'° 

-----------------------~-------------------------------~----------------------------~------------------------------------!.. 
OFF FURNITURE & EQUIP S 13,555 $ 3,120 S \0,175 .S 10,1.75 .af.~L?:.. f 

1
1,,6

0
~2 S 

1
1,,

0
622 ... W 

GTHER FURNITUR & EQUIP S 5,558 S B,501 S 18,501 .JD~- 1 1 $ 7 01 J.2aOO ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~--------------------TOT. CAPITAL OuTLAV EQ. S 19,113 $ 3,110 S . 28,676 .S 2l:l,67o t:f'tl-Z. $ l8,b23 $ 18,ta23 10$00 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~--------------------------------~ 
AOC OUT-OF-STATE TRAVE 
AOC IN-STATE TRAYE~ 

$ 

S · 

2,000 

6,500 

AOC OPERATING 
OFF SUPPLIES & EXPENSE $ 1,000 ==== 
OPERATING SUP Pll ES $ 2,650 --~-COHHUNlC~TJ CP\S EXPEP\SE S 5,500 ____ _ 
PRINT DUPLICATING COPY S 3,50C ___ _ 
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES .S 4,000 ____ _ 
OTHER CONTRACT SERVICE $ i;, COO _____ _ 

-- . 

OTHER BUILDING REP\T $ 12,000 ____ _ 
DUES' £ REG ISTRAT ICNS . S J, uOO ____ _ __ 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------TOTAL FOR sue ACCT 14 $ 't6,650 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------t--

AOC EQUIPMENT • 444 -----
LAW STUDENT TR PRCG s 5,000 s 5,000 ---
TRAFFIC COURT SPEClST $ 9,84CJ s 579 -----
COURT CLERK SEMINAR s 't,O't8 $ ~,291 ------ --
CLARK CO TRAFFIC CT SP $ 2,948 s 3,390 -----
SECURITY SYSTEM GRANT $ 4,981 -----
LEGAL CEFENSE S 18,374 ____ _ __ 

-------------------------~------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------TOTAL AGENCY EXPENDITURES S 1,060,826 S 1,120,847 I 1,209,735 $ 1,209,735 $ 1,2~6,lCl $ 1,256,707 
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
AGENCY BALANC.E 

~ 
t ... 
'. i , 

a 

r 
·I 

4. 

I I-

ID 

:J:: 

>C 
u.l 



q 
REGULAR APPROPRIATION 

0 

LEGAL DEFENSE 

0 

0 

0 

1979-80 
AGENCY GOVERNOR 
REQUEST RECOMMENDS 

LEG. 
AP. 

$20,000 

$20,000 

(APPENDIX B) 

1980-81 
AGENCY GOVERNOR 
REQUEST RECOMMENDS 

LEG. 
AP. 

$20,000 

$20,000 

l , 
<C 

m 

= 



0 

0 

0 

0 

LAW LIBRARY 
101-2889 

This budget ls not sli>Ject to executive review. 

Program Statement 

The Law Library provioos legal information end research material for the needs 
of government at all levels, bench and bar, and the general public. It also 
provioos technical advise for (Xlblic end private law libraries. The needs, as 
requested, are conststent with the increasing wakload created by State and 
judicial growth, end by the complexity of the law. In addition, this division of 
the Supreme Court, with legislative approval, stores, mnintolns, and distributes 
printed decisions of the Supreme Coort. 

• ~ 148 -

Salaries - Standard increases are requested for existing employees. One new 
position, a Catalog Specialist, Is requested for the biennium. 

Date or Hearing 
Who Testified -----------------------

, Date Budget Closed ---------------------
1917-78 
ACTUAL 

1978-79 --------------1979-aa------------ --------------19eo-e1------------
woRK AGENCY GOVERNOR 'LEG. AGE NC y GOVERNOR l Eu 

PROGRAM REQuEST RECOMMENDS AP. REUUEST . RECOMMENUS AP. 
REGULAR AFPROPRIJTION .S 181,401 .S 196,866 $ 207,193 $ 207,577 ,:Jo,9~$ 2.32,160 $ ·232,95!> "1:J: . .f-J1'/0 REVERSIONS S 212- ______ __ 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE $ 187,189 $ 196,866 $ 207,193 $ 207,577 .S 232,16G $ 23l,955 ----------------------------------------------------------------------~----------------------------------------------
EXISTING POSITIONS 

ASSISTANT LIBRARIAN Jr!' 1.00 15,094 1.00 l&,l06 1.00 · •16, 70& ,,. ~0 1.00 11,541 1.co 
. l'l, 11-S' 

•• U ,541 ;1"3 J(i.0 
LAW L 18RAR IAN 1:-- 1.00 21, 86 l 1.00 24, 94 1.00 24, l 94 Z."I, '"° 1.00 2),404 1.00 . 2 5 , 4 04 I O ~ I, Ll BR ARY f\SSISTANT 1.00 9,577 1.00 10,599 1. 00 I 10 f 5 9 9 10, l/ s £ 1.uo 11, 1.30 1.ou ·11, uu 1-
LIBRARY ASSISTANT :f- 1.00 9,059 1.00 . 10,026 1. 00, 10,026 ,, ~/ 1.uo 10,527 1.co · ,,10, !12 7 ,o,0 1 
STUDENT ASSISTANT .50 2,692 .so 2,838 • 50 · 2,838 1., .so 2,980 .so .l,9t:tu -z.i'SS 

TOTAL EX 1ST ING 4.50 4.50 't.50 
64 , 3 63 "1. 1 'J-//:, 

4. !:,Q 4.50 
<.:i~/'i'72-s 54,680 $ 58,283 s 64,363 $ s 67,582 $ b 1 , 5 tl.l 

NEW POSITIONS 
fATALOG SPECIALIST 1. 00 13,342 l:8& ll ,.342 l01"~ 1.00 14,009 l . o ~ 'l1• ,14 , o o" ll, lbS' 

TD Al NEW 1.00 
13,342 lt>a"E50 

1.00 .oo ,,,,c.:.-$ 13,342 $ $ 14,009 s 14,009 

INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE $ 745 $ 997 $ i,043 s 1,043 

I 
s 1,257 s t:i~, f. RETJREMENT $ 4,386 $ 4,663 $ 6,216 $ 6,216 $ 6,527 $ 

GROUP IN SURAN CE $ 1,667 s 2,539 $ 3,504 $ 3, ·688 $ 4,030 $ 't,82't 
PAYROLL ASSESSMENT $ 110 s 116 s 155 $. 155 s 163 $ l b.3 
UNEHPLCYMENT COMP. $ 111 s 233 $ 311 s 311 

=y}~ 
s 326 $ .326 

UNALLOCATED SALARY $ 1,647 sAt,..A~ SM., AO.l: 
LONGEV lTY · $ 150 $ 350 $ 400 s 00 $ 450 I 450 

-----------------------------------------~-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------TOTAL SALAR'r-PAYP.OLL $ 61,849 $ 68,828 S 89,334 i 119,718 C//1:,09 .$ 94,344 S ·9;,1J9f1~'3 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

OFF fUPPhliS 'fXPENSE $ eoi $ ~00 $ 950 $ 950 !Jfi~-- t 990 $ 99u C/9o 
OPER TIN UPPL ES • J,68 • 3,000 $ 3,900 s 3 ,90U· ~-- . 3,900 s 3,9ou 3~ 

-C0 



0 
I 

0 

0 

0 

LAk LI BRAR 'f - Continued 
101-2889 

- 149 -.. 
1977-78 
ACTUAL 

1978-79 -------------1979-80------------- ------~-----1980-81------------
WORK AGENCY GOVERNOR LEG. AGENCY GQVERNUR LEG 

PROGRAM REQUEST RECOMHENUS AP. REQUEST RECOMMEhCS AP. 
COHHUNICATIGNS EXPENSE $ 1,241 $ 900 $ 1,531 l 1;531 _Jl/~"1.... • 1,501 S · 1,501 1!£12I 
PRINT DUPLICATING COPY .S 46 $ 100 $ lOC S 101) :.J.li£:. S 100 .S 100 . m 
INSURANCE EXPENSE .S 836 $ 717 S 1,000 $ 1,000 :4$ $ 1,050 S 1,050 0 
GTHER CONTRACT SERVICE S 1,049 .s 1,700 .S J,68C S l,6eu- S 3,915, $ 3,915 1 
EQUIPMENT REPAIR S 10· · ·S 210 S 21'0 --1.©. 
STATE OWNED BLOG RENT $ 22,os, $ 24,916 '$ 24,281 S 24,281 » ... .&~ S 25,43e S 25,438 
ADV PUBLIC REL EXPENSE S 511 $ 100 $ l0ll ~ S 100 S 100 
BLOGS & GROS SERVICES S 591 S 500 S 200 S 200 -' S 1,500 S 1,500 
DUES AND REGISTRATIONS $ 257 S 200 S 325 $ 325 S 350 S 35·0 
INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES $ 89,5~5 $ 93,705 S 80,400 S 80,400 ~ $ 82,900 $ 82,900 ---------------------~---------~----------------------------------------------------------------------~~~---------~-.!E!!~~!~~~ EX! _____ !_ ____ !~~!~!!__~-----!~~!!~~--! ____ !!~!~!! ___ ~----!~!~!!_J[9..'{f2_! _____ !~!!!~~---! ____ !~!!!~~-!~c!ff27 
OTHER FURNITUR t EQUIP $ 3,638 S 1,000 S 410 S 410 -~0-- $ 15,000 S 15,000 ~~D 

-~!~!~ ___ ._;_ _____ ,!_ ____ !!~~-! _________ !~~---~------!!! ___ .!_ _______ !!~ __ ::7~~-~------!!~!.!_ __ ~-----~!!~!~-..::~ 
TOTAL AGENCY EXPE'110ITURES S 187,189 $ 196,866 S 207,193 i, 207,577' .• __ (, 232,160 S ZlZ,95S ----------~-~------ ----------------------------------------------- ·---, -----------------------------~...-
AGENCY BALANCE 

. ' 

~ 
C'-l 
r--
\: 

-, 
I 

cC 

.... 
m 

:x: 
X 
w 



0 

0 

0 

AOMl t\ UFF ICE CCl.RT S - Continued 
101-c,Oll 

•' 

(/-IPP'llJ ll f )) ) 

- 151 -
1977-76 197d-li ----~---------1919-80-------------- --------------l~U0-81-------------
AC TUAL kURK AGE:NCY GOVEHNUK Ll:li. Alil:NC \' i;UVEkNUk UC, 

l 
-,.,,, ,,·_;2,,,,.- PRUGRAN REQUEST RECC~Hl:f\lJS AP. , Rt;UUEH kECCJi'4Ml:(I.C!, AJJ. 

t;,..,n c,• ,..,,':', r,o,o,_")e, 5P-CV1.) 
REGULAR APPROPRIATICN I 5b9,J05 S Sb9,3U~ 11~!-l S bO'l,570 I b09,57u ldAJ ti,u/ 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~ . TuTAL FUN.JS AVAILABLE S 5u9,30, S 5u9,30~ 72.,,qa3 .S b09,!>70 S 60'i,~7u 1.."';;,\J ~O~< 

-------------------------------~-----------~------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~ 
l:XISTING POSlTICNS 

TRANS FRCM fUCGET 1~86 
JUOICAL PLAtiNER M 1.00 lu,996 1.goo ZIJ,99b'2.0/ll3 1.00 22,IJ4b 1.00 22,U'1b 21,1D1 
HNGMT ASSISTANT II JJ' 1.00 12,464 lilJ l2,'tu4 'Ji.'/&> 1.00 13,087 .&0 13,u87 ~,1.'30 

tAANS FROH SUPREHE CRT 
MNGHT ASSISTA~T II JI 1.00 12,19.3 1.00 12,lCJJ 11t:.7J 1.00 12,803 1.co 12,80] ,,,"1..00 
DEPUTY DIRECTGR U l.00 .:H,04.3 l.CC Jl,il4J 211-,foo8 1.00 3l,tJ43 l.CO 31,043 ·z.,,b 0 9 
ADHIN AIC 11 -~ 1.00 '1,815 1.cc 'l,d15 c:i,,B"' 1.1.10 1U,30o 1.co 10,31.)o 'l,,'it:. 
t-E-GAL C0Uft5-i:-·t-------++-----------------1-:-.oo--2--'t~,➔1----3-9--1:-.G·&---i4-rl:-3-9 l10-ttQ---r2~!>.-H~l.C--O-----Z5-n45-
ACCOUNTANT .1,1' 1.oc l6,b8tl 1.00 lb,biHI ll,'1b0 1.uo 11,523 1.co 17,52J 13?,I./Z.. 
'5---HJDENT U a!>tJ ihB95 1.00 2,89!; .SO 3;-tM-0-1-.60 J,e"'nJ 
HNGMT ASSISTANT Ill U eSG &,bt,2 lwOC b,~'·-···---r--'50 ~5 l ■ GO 6,'i'i-!> 
ACCCU"T CLERK JJ' 1.00 10,698 1.oc 10,b9b /3'7''#y 1.00 11,233 1.co 11,233 q,1~2 
DIRECTOR U 1.00 32,b71 1.00 32,b111..0,ei~3 1.00 Jl,677 l.t;O Jl.,677 Z.P.,,~'/-) 
RESEARCH STATISTICIAN .M" 1.00 16,bt16 1.00 16,b8d /5jqc::Jl.j. 1.ou 17,523 1.00 H,523 lb 3'7 
·t-R-AFFIC COURT SPEC U 1.00 17,6b6 t.ae 11,IHlb 1.00 18,'1~9 1.c-o--t~ ., 
-A-0 M IN-A IO I I U l. tJ C ,; , ti l 5 l • 0 C ~ , tit 5 l • a O 1 tJ ,:3 0 6 l • CO 10 ,JO b 
PROGRA-1+-G--GORCINATGR U l,CQ 2U,IJ't3 1-00 2t1,1l't3 1 ■ 00 21,045 l.-&-0---ri-,-04-5 · 

TOTAL EXlST ING 1 ... ou 1).00 8.5' 14.UO 15.CU ~.s-
$ 244,btj2 $ 2't4,6dl tlJ./

1
7,,t.:,tl- $ 253,731 $ 253,731 /J./t;;°ft/7 

NE._ POSITIONS 

PERSONEL OFF l CER U le 00 2 4 ,2 .7l . h 66 i4, 2 7-·l ... -----1lf-o1r-lU++o---z...,5 ..... , ..... 4..,.tl...,.4--1l...0-0--i-h-',-tl-lr 
M-A--N--A-Si_._;si..:Ti:..-.J-( 1--------1-1-------------------1:.00--1-o-nr-a·u---i.--o-o--tu,a1w 1. 0-0-11.··,--i-6 s----1--; 0011, 16 5 

-1-lu-ERNAl AUDITQR U 1.00 lb,737 1.ae lb,737 1.00 17,524 1.co 17,~ 
ACCOUNT CLERK IJ laOO 9w7'H: 1.06 it79b 1.oa 10,227 t.O-o---tu---,t~-7 
-AG-t-QUNT CLERK IJ 1.00 9 ,7'jb l .--G-0---9,7<Jcr 
AOH AIDE ll IJ laOS d,9U8 laOO 8t9t1d 1.UO 9,3EH-1-.00 'l,-31J ·7 
ADM A SST ll la UG-1-5,9--9 4 la OG-l-h·9-9,..'t----+l-r;-tt0·0 lo, 73-7--t.O-t>-ltr,7-3"7 
LEGAL ASSIST IV U la80 2'tt2 H 1.ee Zlt,271 t.oo 25,lt45 t;-o·o--2--s,4"45 

TCTAL r-.E.. 1.00 1.uo a.oo e.oo 
s 110,737 S 110,737 $ 125,765 S llS,765 

:iflLA~'f IMJl<ST'111C/U' 1211..bl 
INDUS TRI i,L INSURA"CE S 4 76J S 4, f6J I ~'13 S 
RETIREMENT $ 28

1
,434 $ 28,~34 -~-::ro,- $ 

GRCUP INSURANCE S 14,256 So 14,250 -~,-t.l"'r.C So 
PAYROLL ASSESSMENT S 711 S 711 -Ttf""3- $ 
UNEMPLOYMENT COMP S 1,422 S 1,422 =]il: $ 

5,845 
.3Ll,3b0 
ltJ,492 

159 
1,518 

s 
$ 
s 
s 
s 

5,t145 
3U,3t:0 
ltJ,492 

7 S'i 
1,5U 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------TOTAL SALARY-PAYROLL · - · $ 405,005 S 4U~,005 1131 ?,'i'j $ 43t>,47C S 436,470 1fM,t'3/ 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
TOTAL OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL . S 2,800 S 2,60" 80D $ .3,ZOO $ 3,200 f/Do 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

::c 

X 
Ll,I 

.. ' 

t:t,.... 



0 

0 

0 

0 

ACl'If\ CFflCE CCLRTS - Continued 
_ 101-6011 

1977-76 
ACTUAL 

1978-79 
WU~K 

PROGRAM . 

--------------1979-80--------------
AGEN,Y GOVEKNOK LEG. 
REQUEST RECUMMENDS AP. 

- 152 - ~ 
.. ,;l . 

--------------19thl-8 l------------ t'..., 
AG ENC 't G(.VERM,I\ L Eu • l 
REQUEST RECOMH~hCS AP . ·~ 

TOTAL lN-STATE TRAVEL S 12,000 S 12,uOO 50~, .S 10,000 S lll,OOl.l SOoo 
------------------------------------~--------------------------------------------------~--------------------------------------

CJ f f S U PP L1 E S & E X P E ~ SE $ 8 • ll O O $ 8 , 0 11 lJ 'i1CO S 9 , 0 0 C S 9 , ~ 0 l.l I UCO 
CPERATING SUPFLIES $ 2,llOU • 2,00u --~00- $ L,300 S l,JUl.l t,1~~c.)', 
COMMUNICATlO~S EXPENSE $ 12,uuo S ll,UUu =~~&L) 14,000 S 14,COC ~ _,,, 
PRINT OuPLICAllNG CCPY $ 7,000 ) 7,uOO --S~~ f b,000 $ b,l.lOu 
INSURANCE EXPENSE $ ~00 $ ,oo __ "::.fl::_• 500 $ SOu ~ 
CCJNTRACTU,,L SERVICES S 3U,OOO S 30,000 LQ!~ S 3!;,000 S 3.5,ooo ,L&.:C:c.) 
CTHER CO"TRACT SERVICE S 15,l.lOC S 15,UOU ~~~~ S 17,000 $ 17,UOU ~~3~S 

5~~!e.A~MNl~GY~¥~A~f~~s t 2 ~!888 t 2~!~88 ~- : 3~!~8~ 1 3~:~88 1:-~:o 
~ISCELLANEGUS S l,OQO $ l,UOO ~Qg_ $ 1,100 $ l,luu ~~{~ 
IMPROV/STRUC ATTCH flX $ 2,000 S 2,uuo __ -:~-::?~- S 4,000 $ 4,000 -~~ 

TCTAL-□PERATING-exp--------------------------------------;-~---io;:;oa---;-----io;:s~o--;9-~~s-i-----i22:400---,-----ii2:400-;;-;Js 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------f------------------~-----------------~-

~~~E~Uf~R~ fQ~A~,P t 19:888 f 1~:8gtl :~9- t i~~88 l i:~88 _!_ 
---------------------~---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------TUT. CAPIT~L &:.LTLAY EQ. ' . S 17,000 S 17,000 $ 10,000 $ 10,0lllJ · . ~ --:ru:6ic:i~C-'5[n~nm1,--[.ouilc1tr-------------~-----------------------------------------------,,l1T9-------------------------------,c~r~~ ~ 

LAw STUDENT TRAl~I~G .S 7,00C .S 7,000 __ ,S.;; __ $ 7,500 .S 1,500 _Q_ 
LEGAL DEFENSE . $ 20,UOO $ 20,000 __ .Q. __ $ 20,000 $ 20,000 ·_Q_ 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~---------------------------------------~!~~-~!!~~!_!~~~~~!~~!!_ ___________________________ ! _____ ~~~!~~~---~-----~~~!~~~-J:.~~jj_:3_! ____ ~~22!~~~---!-----~~~!~!~-~]~~~oy' 
AGENCY BALANCE 

• Q;I 



0 

o · 

0 

JUDICIAL EDUCATION 
101-1487 

This budget is not sl.bject to executive review. 
.. 

Program Statement 

This request is a portion of the State funding of the courts study as requested 
by the 1977 Legislature. This program will provide for the continuing education 
of justices of the peace and mmicipal Judges, and will begin, in a limited fashion, 
a continui~ education program for district judges and supreme court Justices. 

In addition, a small amount is requested for the education of the court support 
personnel. This program is urgently needed for the training required of support 
personnel in order that the admin1'trative reforms currently underway, may 
successfully be implemented • .SB 42.4 

I 

- 153 -

Over 9096 of the education programs will be conducted within Nevada, primarily 
at the National Judicial College. In some instances, courses offered by the 
Institute for Court Management will be utilized when they are offered In 

:callfornla. 

Date of Hearing 
Who Testified ----------------------

Date Budget Closed ---------------------
1977-78 
ACTUAL 

1978-79 
WURK 

PKOGRAH 
--------------1979-80-------------- --------------19d0-81------------

AGENCY GOVERNUK LtG. AGEN,Y GOVERNUR LEG 
kE~UEST RECOMMENDS AP. RE~UEST KECOHHENOS AP. 

REGULAR APPROPRI AT lCN $ 'i9 bb 1 $ IJ9 ,b6l -~- $ 
BAL FWD FROM OLD YR $ 18,30.3 S 10,432 ' ==-= BAL FWD TO NEk YR $ 10,432- _ 
Cl TY AND COUNTY FEES S 49,260 S 4Ci,35l . JIQJb: j~5'~ 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------·---------------------------------------

109,626 . S 109,626 · =.£ -

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE S 57,131 $ 59,784 S 99,661 S 99,b61 S 109,626 $ l09ebl6 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

JP TRAINING S 57,131 S 59,7tt4 S - 99,661 S "'1,661 ~a1J. S 109 ,bZ6 $ 109tb2b ®.a:Q _____________________________________________________________________________________ =t; ___________________________________ _ 

TOTAL AGENCY EXPENDITURES $ 57,131 S 59,7U4 S 99,661 S 99,b6l S 109,626 S 109,b26 

r-.... ,.., .. ,,. 
r, .. 
,.,.J. 

• 1 

O · ---:~~~-~:!":-T ----~-----7-~------------------------~-------~----------~--------s,;iio------~------------------------3ij:s5'ft:> 

0 

,_ 



.,,. 

----------------------------~-~----------

0 

G 

JUDICIAL PLANNING 
101-1486 

Program Statement 
I 

(4PPDJb1Y F) - 154 -

The function of the Judicial Planning Council is to provide leadership in the 
judicial planning proceS9 for the Nevada Courts. 

Date of Hearing ---------------------:,....._ ... _ 
Who Testified , .. -----------------------

Two positions are requested to be transferred to the Administrative Office of 
the Courts' budget. 

,, .• r" 

Date Budget Closed ______________ ,_,_.,_-_____ _ 

1977-78 
ACTUAL 

1978-79 
WORK 

PROGRAM 

-------------1919-80--------------
AGENCY GUVERNOR LEG. 
REQUEST RECGHHE~DS AP. 

. . 

~--••" 
;._ ... 

-----~--------1980-Hl-------------
··AGENC Y GOVERNOR Lt:u 

,. REQUEST RECUMHENUS AP. 

15,00C BAL FWD FROM OLD YR $ 11,841 $ 6,126 S 15,000 S 15,000 -~~- • 
BAL FkO TO NEk YR S 6, 126- . . ___ _ 

. i 15,00U 

LEAA GRANT $ 33,663 $ 65,596 $ 35 ,ooo S 3:; ,ooo•·' ----- S 35, ooc S .35 ,uoo _ 
1978 LEAA GRAf\T $ 34,404 ..,,,- ,.· - ____ _ __ 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------✓-~---~-----------------------------------------TOTAL FUNDS_ AVAILABLE s 73,10.2 s 11,122 s . so,ooo <le.,«:- ..... . H··so,oou s so,ooo s 50,000 
-----------------------------------------------------------------~_?'-~~~·;;-v-----------------------------------------------
Ex1sT1tiG POSITICNS , ~\C ___ ,.. ·-iJ~~t0 

TR~a~r~Ar
0 pf~~2u 6011 u 1.00 18,971 ··\)\~---::~.~~:-iJ~-iP,.~ 

MNGMT ASSISTANT II U 1.00 H,869 ... ····:.a_P.I ~tyi' 
TOTAL EXISTING 2.00 ...- ,.,.- () 

$ 2 7 • 4 9 2 $ 21, B It C _./ tJ 
. ..---- fl<'. 

INDUSTRIAL INSURA~CE S 303 $ ✓ 41b 
RETIREMENT $ 2,200 $ ,.,·2,227 
GROUP INSURANCE $ 779 S ,.,-- 1,016 

\. 

PAYROLL ASSESSMENT S ./ 56 -----
UNEMPLOYMENT COMP $ 5~/ 111 ----- -
Ut-.ALLOCA TED SALARY S 15 462 ------ -
TERMINAL ANNUAL LEAVE $ · l-9 ' - - ------ ---

--------------------------------"-------------------------------------------------======--------------------------------= TOTAL SALARY-PAYROLL $ 41,024 $ . 47,188 -
-------------------~-~--------L--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------, 
TOTAL OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL/$ 1,401 s· 663 S 2,000 .$ 2,0IJU $ 2,200 S 2,20u 
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------­~ . . . ,,.-
TOTAL IN-STATE TRA_VEL $ 6,303 $ 6,139 5 '8,000 S 8,0llO $ a,eoo S 8,800 
--------------~--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------,..,-

$ 2,92°0 s 2,500 $ 5,000 s 5,uOO ----- ' 5,00C s 5,000 OFF SUPPbJE~ & EXPE~SE 
CPERATllt SUPPLIES s 95 $ 100 f. 500 i· 500 $ 500 s S~u 0 COHHUNICATION5 EXPENSE s 2,91b $ 2,000 s 2,!)85 s 2,:,5:, ----- $ 2,585 $ 2,585 -----PR.INT OUPLICl'lllNG COPY $ 71 s 50 s 7C $ 70 ------ s 70 s 7iJ 

-CONTRACTU'1L SERVICES $ 7,658 $ 7,520 $ l O,OOC $ lll,000 ---- f. 11,000 s 11, coo 1/___... UT HER .CONTRACT SERVICE $ 10,803 ' 2,~00 s 12,600 $ 12,bOO i, ll,600 $ 12,bOO 
~ EQUIPMENT kEPl'llR $ -232 $ 200 $ 30C ----$ 300 ·--- $ 300 $ 3ULI 

-----

,_-

:c 
X 
Ll,O 



I • 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

. -

JUDICIAL PLANNl"G - Continued 
101-1486 - 15S -

l9ll-1E 1978•19 --------------1979-80-------------- --------------1980-81--------~~----
ACT\,H ~ORIC ~GENCV GOVERNCR LEG. JGENCY GO.Y.E.RNOR--· LEG 

PROGR,1fl REQl.EST RECCf'"1E"DS AP. REtUESt_---Recc.-HENDS IP. 
OTHER BUILDING RENT · $ 3,609 $ 2,500 $ 3,700 ti 3,70i> ______ $ ____ 3,.700 S J,700 __ _ 
ADV PUBLIC REL · EXPENSE $ 56 S 50 S 70 $ 70~.... $ 70 S 7ll 
HOST EXPENSES $ 37 S 150 I 150 S ----rso .----- S 150 S L5u ---
BLOGS & GROS IMPROVE S 9 S 50 $ _ _ 2.s---s---- 2., :::_-:: S 2 5 S 2!> ::: 

----------------------------------------------------------~&-----------------------------------------------------------TOTAL OPERATING EXP S za.~06 $ · 11,120 .... -1-~-~-· 3!>,llOO S 3!>,000 $ . 36,000 S lb,00\J 
------------------------------------------~~---~~~-------------------------------------------------------------------------

---------- I -~~UIP~~~!_________ J..::"""--~!! __ ! _______ ~~---!_-_____ ~!~~~--~-------~!~~~-======-~-------!!~~~---!-------~!~E~--=== 
TOTAL AGENCY_UP.6N0·1-nJJui $ 73,782 $ 71,122 $ . 50,000 S 50,00U S 50,000 $ SU,OUO 
~.r.:::-----------------------------------------------------------------------------~-------------------------------

AGENCY BALANCE 

,_ 

:r 
>< 
LU 

' 

I 

' 



DISTRICT JUDGm SALARY (ilfl/-''C..t1JblP G) 
- 156 -101-1490 

This budget is not stbject to executive review. e'"-> 
~ 

Program Statement 
~ 

~-
The salaries set forth above are specifically set by statute. The increases Date of Hearing ~ 

I 
reflect the new· salary level set at the 1977 Ses.,im which will go Into effect Who Testified 
January 1, 1979. ct 

Date Budget Closed ..... 
m 

1911-18 197ti-79 ------------1979-80-------------- --------------1980- 81----------- : 
ACT.UAl HORK AGENCY GOVERNOR LE&;. AGENCY GOVERNU!t LEG ,< 

0 PROliRAM REQUEST RECOMMENDS AP. REQUEST R ECOM'4E,...DS AP. w 
REGULAR APPROPRIATION $ B68,075 $ 1,096,7.35 s l,292,lb6 s lt293,8~4 1-2,~<L;lJOs 1,29b,8b4 $ 1,100,428 l~P1 '1'-IL/ 
RE\/ERSIOI\S s 8,368- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE $ 85'l, 681 s 1,096,735 s 1,292,166 s 1,l'Jl,894 $ 1,.296,864 s 1,J00,42d 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
EXISTING POSITICNS ~ 

DISTRICT JUDGE E 1.00 36,500 1.00 43,000 1.00 43 000 1.00 43 000 l. C 0 43 00\J ""' DISTRICT JUDGE E 1.00 36,500 1.00 43,000 1. 00 43 OUu 1.00 4J 000 1.00 43 000 

0 
01 STRICT JUDGE E 1.00 36,50\l 1.00 43,UOC 1.00 4.3 000 1. 00 43 000 1.00 43 000 
DISTRICT JUDGE E 1. 00 36,500 1.00 43 ,ooo 1.00 43 000 1.00 43 000 1.co 4J 000 
DISTRICT JUDGE E 1.00 36,500 1.00 4.3,000 1. 00 43 ouo 1.00 43 000 1.ou 4.) uuu 
DISTRICT JUDGE E 1.00 36,500 1.00 43,000 1. 00 43 000 ' 1.00 43 000 1.co 43 OUu 
DISTRICT JUDGE E 1.00 36,500 1.00 43,000 1 .oo 43 000 1.00 43 000 1.co 43 000 
DISTRICT JUDGE E 1.00 36,500 1.00 43,000 1. 00 43 oou 1.00 43 000 1.00 43 000 
DISTRICT JUDGE E 1.00 36,500 1.00 43,000 1.00 43 uou 1.00 43 000 1.00 43 OO&l 
DISTRICT JUDGE E 1.00 36,500 1.00 43,000 1. 00 43 001) 1.00 43 000 1.00 43 000 
DISTRICT JUDGE E 1.00 36,500 1.00 43,000 1.00 43 000 1.00 lt3 uOO 1.cu 43 OO&l 
DISTRICT JUDGE E 1.00 36,500 1.00 43,000 1.00 43 000 1.00 43 000 1.00 43 000 
DISTRICT JUDGE E 1 •. 00 36,500 1.00 43,000 1. 00 43 000 1.00 43 000 1.00 43 ilOO 
DISTRICT JUDGE E 1. 00 · 36, 50:) 1.00 43,000 1.00 43 001) 1.00 43 000 1.co 4J 000 
DISTRICT JUDGE E 1.00 36,50u 1. 00 4J,OOO L. LlO 43 000 1 .ua 4J 000 1.00 43 O\JU 
DISTRICT JUDGE E 1.00 36,500 1.00 43 ,ooo 1.00 43 000 1.00 43 000 1.00 43 000 
0-1 S TR I.CT JUDGE E 1.00 36,5CO 1.00 43,000 1.00 43 000 1.00 43 000 1.co 4J 000 
DISTRICT JUDGE E 1.00 36,501) 1.00 43,000 1. 00 43 oou 1.00 43 000 1.00 43 001) 
DISTRICT JUDGE E 1.00 36,500 1.00 43,'100 1.00 43 UOlJ 1.00 43 000 1.00 43 000 
DISTRICT JUDGE E 1.00 36,500 1.00 4J,OUC 1. 00 43 001) 1.00 43 000 1.00 43,0UU 
DISTRICT JUDGE E 1.00 36.jOI) 1.00 43,000 1.00 43 000 1.00 43 000 ·1 .oo 43,UOO 
DISTRICT JUDGE E 1.00 36,500 1.00 43,000 1. 00 43 000 1.00 4.3 000 1.00 4J,OUO 
DISTR CT JUDGE E 1.00 36,500 1.00 43,000 1.00 43 000 1.ou 43 000 1.00 43,00\l 
DISTRICT JUDGE E 1.00 36,500 1.00 43 ,ooo 1.00 43 000 1.00 43,000 1.co 'tJ,000 
DISTRICT JUDGE E 1.00 36,500 1.00 4.3,000 1. 00 43 ouu 1.00 43,000 1.00 .. .,,ouo 

0 
DISTRICT JUDGE E 1.00 36,50\J 1.00 43,000 1.00 43 000 1.00 43,000 1.co 43,000 
DISTRICT JUDGE E 1.co 21,SCO 1.. 00 ·43,000 1. 00 43 000 1.00 4J,C:JOO l.<,O 43,000 

TOTAL EXISTING 21.00 21.00 21.00 21.00 21.co s B08,957 $ 9 lC,SCO $ l, 16 l, 00 O s 1,161,000 . s 1,161,000 $ 1,161,UOu 



0 

0 

0 

DISTRICT JUDGES SALARY - Continued 
101-1490 

1977-78 
ACTUAL 

197E-79 
.. ORK 

PROGRAr,, 

--------------1979-eo--------------
AGENCY GOV ER NCR LEG• 
REQUEST RECQ~r,,ENCS AP. 

- 157 -

--------------1980-81-------------
AGE~CY GOVERNOR LEG 
flEQUEST flECOMMENDS AF. 

INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE S 13,138 S 16,59b S 15,551 $ 15,5~2 $ 17,864 $ 17,d74 
RETIREMENT $ 24,840 S 77,640 f. 9l,tJ80 S 92,dBU ~;S:q/l S 9.l,UBU S 'l.l,d8u .3~=8«.0 
GKCUP INSURANCE S 11,148 S 13,712 $ . 1~,7b9 • 17,49b ____ $ 18,134 .$ 21,7')8 
PAYROLL ASSESSMENT $ 1;604 S 1,941 .$ 2,322 S l,322 $ 2,322 S 2,322 
UNEHPLCYHENT COMP. S 

12
3,,1

6
8

4
2 S 4,644 S 4,644 :_-_:D-__ : S 4,644 S 4,644 -_;.a ___ _ 

UNALLOCATED SALARY S , 
-------------------------------------~---------------------~--------------------------------------------------------------------TOTAL SALARY-PAYROLL S 859,681 S 1,096,73> S 1,292,lbb J 1,293,894/1.2.34,.ZIO f. l,29b,864 S 1,JOU,428 / .J..40 744 
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------J ___ ' ----------------------------------~--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------TOTAL AGENCY EXPENDITURES S 859,687 S 1,0c;6,7l5 S · 1,292,166 t 1,293,d94/,~3'-/ .2.ID $ 1,-29b,864 S l,JOtJ,421t /,:i..t./0, ]'14 -------------------------------------~------------------------------------------!.'--------------------------------------
AGENCY BALANCE 

-
::c 
X 
UJ 



0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

DISTRICT 
0

JUDGES AND WIDOWS PENSIONS 
101-1491 

This budget is not subject to executive review. 

Program Statement 

The salaries and pensions set forth In the above are specifically set by statute. 
The increase is for the addition of one retired Judge to this account. 

(i/1)/Jf..NlJl.t fl) 

I 
- 158 -

Date of Hearing _____________________ _ 
Who Testified _________________ _ 

Date Budget Closed ________ ..,r ____________ _ 

1917-78 
ACTUAL 

19 78-79 
NORK 

PROGRAM 

--------------1919-80------------- --------------1~8~-tJL------------

REGULAR APPROPRIATICN 
REVERSIONS 

$ 
s 

63,830 
313-

s 63,769 

AGEN&Y GOVEkNOR LE~. 
REQUEST RECOMMENDS AP. 

133,797 83,797 
-----

AGENCY GOVEKNUK LEb 
RE~UEST RECOMMENDS AP. 

83,797 $ 8.3, 797 

-------------------------------------------·---------------------------------------------------------------------------------TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE $ 63,517 $ 63,76Cj s 83,797 $ ' tJ) I 797 83,791 s 8J,791 
-----------------------~------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
EXISTING POSITIONS 

RETIRED JUDGE E f•OO . lf,000 1.00 lO,il38 1. 0 C iO,U3d 1.00 1\l,038 1.00 10,Ultl 
RETIRED JUDGE E .oo 1 ,6b 7 1.00 11,712 1.00 11,712 1.00 11,712 1.00 11,712 
RETIREC JUDGE E 1.00 6,562 1.00 6,588 1. 00 b,5Ud 1.uo c, ,58ti 1.00 6,5ad 
111100W E 1.00 4,800 1.00 4,818 1.00 4,tH8 1.00 4,1316 1.co 4,tH8 
RETIRED JUDGE E 1. 00 12,009 1.00 lZ,055 1.uo ll,05~ 1.00 12,055 1.00 ll,055 
RETIRED JUDGE E 1.00 U,750 1.00 8,763 1.oc 8,7dJ 

I 
1.00 a,783 1.00 d,783 

IIIIOOW E 1. 00 't,800 1.00 4,818 l .uo 't, 8 18 1.00 4,818 1.ou 4,818 
._IDOW E 1.00 4,800 1.00 4,816 1. 00 4,tHd 1.00 4,81b 1.ou 4, ti lcs 

TOTAL EXISTING e.oo 8.00 a.oo 8.00 8.00 
$ 63,387 $ 63,3dd $ 6J,630 $ 63,<>30 $ 6.3,63C $ 63,630 

NE"- POSl Tl CNS 
~ETIRED JUDGE E 1.00 20 ,ooo 1.uo 20,000 1.00 20 ,·ooo 1.00 20,000 

TOTAL NEW 1.00 1. OC 1.00 1.00 
$ 20,000 . $ 20,0110 $ 20,000 $ 20,000 

PAYROLL ASSESSMENT s 130 $ 127 $ 167 ' 167 ---- $ 167 s 161 
U"1ALLOCATED SAL AR 'r s 25't ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------TOTAL SALARY-PAYROLL $ 63,517 s 6.!, 769 s 83,797 ,· 83,797 $ 83,797 s 83,797 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~--------------------------------------------------------------------------------TOTAL AGENCY EX PEND ITUR ES s 63,517 .. 63,l6c; ' dl,791 5 63,797 s 83,797 s 83,791 

AGENCY BALANCE 

:x: 
X 
w 

" 
~ 



0 

0 

0 

0 

DISTRICT JUDGES TRAVEL 
101-1493 

This budget ls. not sl.bject to the usual executive review. 

Sl.b-Account Explanations 

Out-of-State Travel - Funds are requested for the attendance of judges at various 
regional and national conferences. The monies requested will Insure the further­
ance of the judges' expa;ure to judicial trends, the updating of the judicial 
system end the continuing professional development of oor district judges. 

In-State, In-District Travel - The funds requested are for the purpose of 
administering the judical business within the multi-county districts, of which 
there are six. Monies must be available for In-district travel or there will be 
an inequitable breakdown In judicial administration within these counties. 

In-State, Out-of-State Travel - The funds will provide for. travel outside of a 
judge's jurisdiction in compliance with NRS 3,040 wherein It provides that all 
judges shall also serve es ex officio circuit Judges, and in that capacity shall 

- 159 -

perform such judicial duties as may be designated by the Chief Justice of the 
Supreme Court. This was designed to expedite judicial business, equalize the 
work In districts with congested calendars, and to act for those who are 
disqualified or unable to act. 

The requests here are commensurate with the entlcipoted workload for the 
forthcoming bieMium. 

Date of Hearing _____________________ _ 
Who Testified -----------------------
Date Budget Closed ____________________ _ 

1977-78 
ACTUAL 

1978-79 
NORK 

PROGRAM 

---------·--- --19 79- 8 o-------------- --------------1980-81------------
AG EN CY GOVERNOR LEu. AGENCY GUVERNuR LE~ 
REQUEST RECOHMENDS AP.' REQUEST RECOHHE~CS AP. 

REGULAR APPROP.RIATI0N $ 't0,580 $ 't0,580 $ 45,000 S 45,000 ./J/2~ $ 4b,OOO S 4b,OOO ~000 
REVERSlOf\S S 5,011-
RECElPTS 0lSQUAL FEES S 500 --~ ;,DO TOTALFUNDSAYAILABLE ____ $ ____ 35:569---;----41,U80---;------;;:ooo--s------;;:ooo-~o-6'cc>-•------;;:ooo--,-----4;:ooo--40 olX> 

--------------------~----------..-------------------------------------------------L-------------------------------J ... 
TOTAL OUT-Of-ST.HE TRAVEL $ 3,697 t 6,COO S 6,00C S 6,000 oSOb .$ 6,000 S 6,llOO S'5D0 ---------------~---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
TOTAL IN-STATE TRAVEL S 31,607 $ . 34,480 . .$ 39,000 S 39,000 J~O{){) S 41l,OOO $ 40,000 -.:1500 --------------------------------------------------------------------------L---------------------------------•----

DUES AND REGISTRATIONS • 265 . S 600 
. ----- ---------------------------------------------·-----~---------------------------------------------------------------TOTAL AGENCY EXPENDITURES $ 35,569 S 41,080 $ 45,000 $ 45,000 .1./0 500$ 46,000 S 46,000 ~0 500 ------------------------------------~----------------------------------~-----~-----~-----------------~ 

AGENCY BALANCE 

I- . 

a:J 

::c 
X 
UJ 



. . 
SUPREME COURT JUSTICES AND WIDOWS PENSIONS 
101-1492 

This budget Is not subject to executive review. 

Program Statement 

( /}ppnJdt;_, f) 
- 160 -

The salaries and pensions set forth In the above are specifically set by statute. Date of Hearing _____________________ _ 
Who Testified _____________________ _ 

Date Budget Closed ___________________ _ 

1977-78 1978-79 --------------1979-80-------------- -------------~1980-81---------~--o ACTUAL WORK AGENCY GUVERNOR LEG. AGENCY liuVERtWR LEG 
PROGRAM REQUEST RECOMMENDS AP. REQUEST RECOMMENDS AP. 

REGULAR APPROPRIATION s 25,267 s __ 25,267 s 25,364 $ 25,364 Z.fi_~e!:L s 25,36'9 s l5,36't ~S-3"c.(. 
TOTALFUNDSAVAILABLE---;---z,:u1--i- 25;267--;------zs:364---.-~--25;3;;;--------;-----25:36~--~$-----is:;;;-----
-----------------------------------------------------------------------~-----------------------------------------
EXISTING POSITIONS 

RETIRED JUSTICE E 1.00 20,417 1.00 20,495 1.00 Z0,495 1.00 20,495 1.co Z0,495 
~IDOW E 1.00 4,800 1.00 4,818 1.00 4,818 leOO 4,818 leOO 4,818 

0:0::~~~:~::!~~--_;_ 2~~-:~:~:~~:;; ___ ~:_:~~~; __ :~:~---:~~~--==:<..~:~ __ ::~~~--:~:~-:~:~~--== 
TOTAL AGENCY EXPENDITURES S 25,267 S 25,267 $ · 25,364 $ . · 2,,lb't a~~(plf, $ 2!i,364 S 25,364 -e~3tct/ -------------------------------------------------------------------------~----------------------------
AGENCY BALANCE 

0 

...... . •• 

.... .. 



C) 

0 

0 

0 

RETIRED JUDGE/JUSTICE DUTY FUND 
101-1496 

This budget is not subject to executive review. 

Program Statement 

Monies necessary for this budget account are the result or the passage or AJR 
18, or the 57th Session of the Legislature. 

The increase reflects the availability oC two retired Judges who are prov!ding 
service to the Nevada Court System, while only one Judge was available In fiscal 
year 1977-78. 

- 161 -

Date of Hearing 
Who Testified ----------------------

Date Budget Closed ____________________ _ 

1977-78 1978-79 --------------1979-80------------- --------------1960-61------------
ACTUAL WORK AGENCY · GOVERNOR LEG. AGENC\' GC,VERrWR LEli 

PRUGNAH REQUEST RECOMMENDS AP. REQUEST RECOMHE~CS AP. 

REGULAR APPROPRIATION i 25,000 $ 25,000 $ 55,000 S !>5,1>0" ~ ... ~ S 55,000 · $ 55,0CO ~,.:2.00 REVERS.IONS $ 7,252- _____ _ __ 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------TOTAL FUNDS AVA.ILABLE $ 17,748 S 25,000 $ ' 55,000 $ 55,000 S 55,00C $ 55,000 
------------------------------------------~-------------------------------------------------------------------------

SALARIES $ B,560 S 20,000 S 45,llOO $ 45,000 @~QQ S 
UNEMPLOY"4ENT COMP · S ·34 ---.--

45,00C s 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~--TOTAL tALARY-PAYROLL $ 8 1 594 $ 20,000 S 45,00G S 45,000 S 45,000 S 45,000 · 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
TOTAL OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL s 720 -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~---
TOTAL IN-STATE TRAVEL S 184 $ 5,000 S 10,000 S lll,000 ...1.00 S 10,000 S 10,00\l c:1..00 
-------------------------------------------------------------~-----------------------------------------~-----------------

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES S 8,250 ______ _ __ 
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------TOTAL AGENCY EXPENDITURES I 17,748 J 25,000 $ 5~,000 S 55,000 S 55,000 S 55,0~0 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
AGENCY BALANCE 

\ 
I 

ca 

:I: 

X 
w 



0 

JUDICIAL COMMISSIONS 
• 101-1498 

Program Statement 

The costs in this budget are primarily those Incurred by the Judicial Discipline 
Commission. 

There are no additional personnel requested, anci the budget request is based on 
projections of fiscal year 1977-78 expenditures. 

- 162 -

Date of Hearing ----------------------W ~ o Testified ______________________ _ 

Date Budget Closed -----------------------
1977-le 
ACTU•L 

1978-79 
WOHK 

PROGflAM 

---~---------19/9-80-------------- --------------1980-81-------------
AGENCY GUVEHNUR LEG. AGENCY ~OVcKNOR LEu 
REQUEST RECOHMENllS . AP. RE~UEST RECOHHENOS AP. 

REGULAR APPRCPRIATION $ 17,100 $ · 18,200 S 42,ll64 S ~2,064 &!4._0QQ $ -47,132 S 47,13Z ~(JO() REVERSIO~S . S 3,838- · . ___ __ 
INTER IM FINANCE ALLOCA S 25,464 _____ _ __ 

0 -------------------------------------------------------------------------~---------------------------------------TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE S 38,726 $ 18,200 $ 42,064 $ 42,064 ' S 47,132 S 47,132 

EXISTING POSITICNS 

MNGMT ASSISTANT u .so 6,C19 .5C b,662 .50 6,662 -c,- .50 6,995 .50 6,~95 - D -
TOTAL EXISTING ·.50 .50 .so .50 .so 

s 5,908 $ 6,019 .$ b,662 $ 6,662 $ 6,995 $ 6,9c;l5 

INDUS TR UL I NSURAt,C E $ 88 s 103 $ 8,; s U9 $ 107 $ 101 
RETIREMENT $ 479 $ 48l s 533 $ 533 --- s 560 $ 560 

0 GROUP IN SURAN CE $ 241 $ 562 s 648 .$ 648 ---- $ 804 s 804 ----PAYROLL - ASSESSMENT s 12 s 13 s 13 ------ $ 14 $ 14 
UNEMPLOYMENT COMP s 12 $ 24 s 27 $ 27 ---- $ 28 $ 28 
BO A~O C CHM SALARIES $ 840 ----- -------------~----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------!~~~-~~t~~Y-!~!!~~~-------~-------!!~~! __ !,_ ______ !!~~~---~-------!!!!!---~-------!!~!~ ___ :,.Q_: __ ~-------~!~~! ___ ! _____ !!~~!-=_':?_-

0 

0PERAT1N6 

~s~Me~~r~fr~Ni ~~~~~i~ : 1•fi~ : 2 ·~88 t 2 ·iss __ 1_60q_ t 1:~88 s t:~8M =~ 
PRINT DUPLICATING COPY $ 167 $ 1,200 $ 1,200 -E $ 1,400 f l,'tOO _ 
CONTRACTU~L SERVICES S 14,892 .S 14,892. S 15,82'• $ 15,824 3Qoo 
OTHER CONTRACT SERVICE $ 2,419 S 4 1 000 .S 4 1 000 _____ .5 4,500 $ 4,500 -~--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------TOTAL OPERATING EXP S 3,998 $ 23,192 S 23,192 ffo{)() $ Zea,224 S 26,224 8bC0 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
JUDICAL COHMISSIC~ 1,912 

JUD DISCIPLINE T RVL · S 1,419 $ 2,000 S 2,000 ____ $ l ,200 $ 2. ,20tJ 

JUCICAL SELECTION $ 68 $ 3,000 _,3(/0.9_ :11..'-J.OO 

0 JUOICAL CISClPLlhE S . 23,761 S 7,998 S u,90C .S 8,900 _lQQQ_ S 10,200 S 10,200 J,.P._00 
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------!~!~~-~~~~~!-~~!~~~!!~~!~---~------!!!!~~---! ______ !!!~~~---!------~~!.£~~--!------~~!~~~-~P.,~-~------~!!!~~---! ______ ~!!!!~~Q~.900 
AGENCY BALA~CE 

... 

m 

:::c 
X 
LU 

~ 
f"6' 



BOARD OP PARDONS 
101:-1495 • 

This budget ls _not s\bject to executive review 

Program Statement 

The salarle, set forth above are specifically set by statute.. The Increases are 
based upoo the new salary level for the justices approved at the 1977 Session 
or the Legislature which will go Into effect January 1, 1979, . 

- 794 -

Date of Hearing 
Who Testified ----------------------

Date Budget Closed ---------------------
1977~78 
ACTUAL 

1978-79 ·-------------1979-80--------~- -------------1980-81--~---
WORK AGENCY , GOVERNOR LEG. AGENCY GOVERNOR LEG 

PROGRAM REQUEST RECOMMENDS AP. REQUE~T RECOHHENOS AP. 

0 ~~~~~~~o~~PAOPRt AT ION . l. 15, !1i- s i3, soo . s 40,40~ s . 40,404 ~~~~ s 26,984 s Z6 t981t 2(,,JtBt./ 

----------------------------~--------------------------------~-~----------------------------~----------------TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE S 1S,316 S . 13,500 S 40,404 S 40,40't ,$ 26,98't S 26,984 ----~-------------------------------~-~-----------------------------------~-------------------------------------
EXISTING P.OSliIONS 

JUSTICE-S'~P,NS- 1J.e3 E 1.00 6,125 l· OQ 12,250 i-.oo 12,250 IZ1"25"0 1.00 12,250 1.00 12,250 l?,'25"0 
JUSTICE-·exi:,1r<G' I e, E 1.00· 6,125 .oo 12,250 1. 00 12,250 12,2.s-o 1.00 b,125 1.00 6,125 I# I ?. 5"" 
JUST l CE-e'/..PIRf: •ISi E 1.00 6,125 1.00 12,250 1.00 12,250 12.,zso · 1.00 b,125 1.00 . 6,125 1,/2.S" 0 JUSTICE 

• E 1.00 3,500 
JUSTICE E 1.00 3,500 I 

OTAL EX lST l_NG s.oo 3.00 .3. 00 3.00 3.oo 
$ 14,000 . s 25,375 $ 36,750 • s 3b,750 ,1J>,·1·ZO , S 24,500 $ 24,500 z.~,5"00 

INDUSTRIAL IN.SURANCE $ 34 $ ·434 s 493 .$ 493 -::~era: $ 377 s 311 ~-RETIREMENT $ 1,120 $ 2,030 $ 2,940 s 2,940 $ 1,960 $ 1,960 
GRGUP INSURANCE $ 62 

-!f...:.t:. ~ PAYROLL ASSESSMENT s so s 74 s 7't $ 49 s 49 
UNEHPLOY14ENT COMP •. s 101 $ 147 s 147 _!!J.:1 __ $ 98· s 98 
SALARY SAVINGS $ lit, 890- ----- ---------------------------~---------------------------------------------------------------------------~--------------OTAL SALARY-PAYROLL $ 15,316 S 13.100 s · 40,404 S 4Q,404 · 4-0401.~ s 26,984 S Z6,9d4 z_tp()Bt/, ---------- ~------------------------------------------------~-----·----------------------------~-
LEGAL t COURT EXPENSE $ 'tOO ------- ----------------------~---....... -----------~----------------------------------------------------------------~-------!~~!:_~!!~!!.!~~1!~!! ___ ,!_ __ _!!!~.!.!-.!_ __ _!~!~E~---.!._-~-~~~~~-~----~~!.!~~--12i..Lf.P~L! ______ ~!!!~---!~~---~!!!!!_~Lia~ 

AGENCY BALANc·e 

\a 

' . -~ .~ . 
1 • IL•~•.• J • 1 ... 

-t 
("'( 



.,........ ........ .flHIFI.ED <,OtJll r 8 1':HEM'· · " . . . ..... , .. - ·• 

101-6014 

. ...,._.. --•,e-·••.-.,.,,-.• .-,r •• _,. , .. ~ • , llT •· ; • 

• ·.J . ., ' . . 
This buget t, not subject to executive review. 

I 

Program Statement 

This budget ·account will Cund the Collowlng expensess 

Jury and Witness .. Pees - It Is recommended that the State appropriate runda 
from the State Oeneral Pund Into a new budget account to rund these· court 
related expenses, The cities and counties would Incur 'costs and seek reimburse­
ment from the State In conformance with standards and procedures recommended 
by the Admlnlstratfve ornce of the Courts and the Legislative Auditor and 
approved by the Nevada Supreme Court. 

........... 

progrnrn Cor education for district court Judges and Supreme Court justices. 
With the established need to modernize the courts, a small amount ls requested 
to provide training for court personnel, which is also a new program In Nevada, 

Select Committee on State Funding or the Courts - In order to provide general 
input Into the development of the court system, funding Is requested to support 
meetings of a select committee to review topics of study on funding or the 
courts. · · · 

OThe adoption or this program, In addition to relieving the cities and counties 
of a financial burden, will eliminate the unexpeated rlnanclal drain or a long 
and expensive trial, and will provide currently unavailable data regarding trials 
In Nevada. • . . 

$83~(, Salaries tor Justices or the Pence and Munlcl al Court Jud es - It ls reaommended 
11 t e s ar1es . o t e us ·1ces o t e pence an municipal court Judges be 

funded from the State General Fund beginning July 1, 1979, In addition to a 
Cin11nclal relier to the cities and counties, the adoption of a statewide compensa-­
tlon plan wlll provide a reasonable basis for judicial salaries, . ' . , 

=>q 153-Judlclal Educatlon - It ls recommended thst the -State· fund Judicial education 
~t.'.! from the State General Fund, 'nle education program In Nevada hos heen 
~ut,{,FT restricted to justices of the peace and _munl9lpal Judges, and this budget requests· 

the· State absorb the costs or that existing program, thus relieving cities and 
8.counUeo of a financial obligation, Addltionally,•fundlng Is requested for a limited 

Date ot Hearing 
Who Testified ----------------------

Date Budget Closed . -----------------------
, . ' . 

1977-78· 1978-79 
ACTUAL kORK 

PROGRAM 
---;;cieNcv ___ 19 79-~8veKNoit ___ i:"eG: .. ~ ---AGeNcv----19 ao-s~veRi;uii: ____ i:e~ 

REQUEST RECONHENOS AP. . · REQUEST RECONME~CS AP. 

REGULAR AFPROPRIATION . f ~ 3,550,000 $ 3,550,0llO ~£,--::: S 3,ta69,00C ,S 3,.t,6"•"00 -:,;! - · TOTALFuNOsAvAuAeLe-------------------,--------,---i:5sa:ooo ___ s __ 3~sso:uao-~-------;---i:;;9:aac--i---;:;:::oaa-~-
__ _,., _________________________________ ~---------------------------:--------~----------------~----------------------~-----~ .. 
UNlFIED COURT EXPENSE . $ 3,550,000 S 3,550,000 ~~ S 3,669,000 S 3,669,000 -_e,-

-------------------...---------------------.... --------------------------~--------------------------------------------------~--TOTAL AGENCY EXPENDiTURES ~ 3,550,000 $ 3,550,000 S . 3 1 669,000 S 3,669-,IJOO 
----------~--------------...--~------------------..-------------------------------------------------------------------------------
AGENCY BALANCE . S8 3~" . ··~--.. ... ,, ~eotB<IO -o - . ,, 5'130,'53~0 - 0 -

sa c.12.3 . ,, <,t,4J ,ao - D - · 1, c,oe, qso -o-
sB L/52- .J1JRIS I, ,, '1, o 59 - " -

, 

. ~ 

'• 

-~ 

... 



0 

0 

a 
r 

,_ ______________________________ M.....,a 2, 1~9~7~9:;..._ ____________________________ -, 

MEMORANDUM GOVERNOR'S RECOMMENDATIONS APPEAR ADEQUATE 

TO: ASSEMBLY WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE 

FROM: University of Nevada System Subcommittee 

SUBJECT: Budget Recommendations 

INTRODUCTION 

Attached is a summary sheet showing the actions of the Sub­
committee on the quarterly budget of the University of 
Nevada System. At both UNLV and UNR the Subcommittee is 
recommending retention of all current faculty positions, 
less any vacancies, in FY 1979-80 and a reduction from that 
level by 1/2 of the number of deleted positions recommended 
by the Executive Budget. This should allow for an orderly 
transition to achieve a staffing pattern for lower enroll­
ment levels. Also, it should be noted that many of the re­
commended 'increases--$415,139 in FY 1979-80 and $473,531 
in FY 1980-81--result from "budget errors" and represent a 
revised Executive Budget recommendation. 

\) 

Appropriation Area 

Intercollegiate Athletics - UNLV 
Business Center - South 
Statewide - UNR 
Intercollegiate Athletics UNR 
School of Medical Science* 
Cooperative Extension 
System Computing Center 
National Direct Student Loan 

Page 

230.20 
230.23 
230.46 
230.52 
230.58 
230.62 
230.66 
230.91 

* Send letter of intent indicating that if the Hughes Gift 
money is received in either 1979-80 or 1980-81, or both 
years, that a like amount is to be reverted to the 
State's General Fund. 

O'j 
~ 
r,.. 
"'! · 

m 
E-i 
H 
m 
H 
::i:: 
:><: 
~ 



' UNIVERSITY RECOMMENDATIONS--GENERAL FUND 

0 

0 

Appropriation Area 

System Administration - Budget Page 230.2 

A. Reduce the recommended appropriation by 10% in 
each year of the biennium: 

University of Nevada - Las Vegas - Budget Page 230.6 

A. 

B. 

Correction for budget errors 

Reduce faculty positions by current vacancies (7) in 
FY 1979-80 and an additional 7.42 in FY 1980-81: 

Statewide Programs - University of Nevada Las Vegas - Budget Page 230.18 

A. Restore clas~ified Museum Attendant position: 

8 Clark County Conununity College - Budget Pag~ 230.26 

A. Corrections for budget errors: 

0 

B. Reduction for administrative overhead: 

University of Nevada - Reno - Budget Page 230.33 

A. Corrections for budget errors: 

B. Reduce faculty positions by current vacancies (11.76) 
in FY 1979-80 and an additional 15.23 in FY 1'80-81: 

0 Business Center - North - Budget Page 230.55 

A. Reduce total positions from 66.66 to 61.66: 

• 

1978-79 1979-80 

$ (78,852) 

9,794 

377,544 
387,338 

13,321 

185,248 

$ 185,248 

(170) 

854,758 
854,788 

(81,759) 

1980-81 

$ (83,950) 

( 32 4) 

200,966 
200,642 

13,888 

202,805 

(100,000) 
$ 102,805 

c/4, 740) 

454,887 
454,708 

(84,740) 

~ ,_ 
l>~ 
":"1 

.QJ 

._ 

aJ 

::c 
>< 
LAI 

"" 



UNIVERSITY RECOMMENDATIONS--GENERAL FUND 

Appropriation Area 1978-79 

Agricultural Experiment Station - Budget Page 230.64 

0 A. Add investigation of arid land development with 
drip· irrigation of Moapa/Pahrump Station and at 
the Fort Mohave Demonstration Farm: 

University Press - Budget Page 230.70 

A. Increase 1/2 time Administrative Aid II to full time: 

0 B. Provide contract funds for editing: 

Western Nevada Community College - Budget Page 230.72 

A. Corrections for budget errors: 

B. R~duction for administrative overhead: 

Increase for utilities and property rent: 

Nevada Community College - Budget Page 230.81 

A. Correc·tions for budget errors: 

B. Coordinator Compensation: 

0 C. Travel for Regents' meetings: 

D. Additional student help: 

Desert Research Institute - Budget Page 230.92 

0 
A. Reduce Administration, add Weather modification for existing state 

funded weather modification areas, add Truckee River Project, and 
Wind Energy ($35,000) contingent on receipt of Federal Funds: 

" " 

" ' 

One-Shot for Transitional Salaries - Budget· Page A16 

A. 

Totals: 

Eliminate because positions funded in FY 1979-80 
·budgets of UNLV and UNR: $(616,353) 

$(616,353) 

1979-80 

$ 54,000 

5,168 

7,500 
$ 12,668 

203,480 

100,500 
303,980 

16,787 

12,100 

6,000 

7,000 
$ 41,887 

163,669 

$1,856,288 

1980-81 

$ 46,000 

$ 

5,397 

7,500 
12,897 

253,440 

(100,000) 

35,000 
(188,440) 

17,789 

12,825 

6,500 

7,000 
$ . 44,114 

196,945 

$1,091,749 

-




